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1575 BURNS STREET DENTAL/PHYSICAL THERAPY CLINIC

WRITTEN STATEMENT & RESPONSE TO APPLICABLE REVIEW AND DECISION CRITERIA
Project Description: The proposed project would demolish an existing single-family dwelling in
order to construct a new medical office that would house a dental clinic and physical therapy
clinic. The proposed building would contain approximately 6,922 square feet. The subject property
is located at northeast corner of Hood Street and Burns Street. The subject property is currently
zoned Office-Business Center (OBC). The proposed use is outright permitted. The subject site is
approximately 0.63-acre in size.
Applicable Review and Decision Criteria
West Linn Community Development Code — Chapters 21, 46, 48, 54, 55, and 92.
21.030 PERMITTED USES
8. Medical and dental services.
Applicant Response: The proposed uses, a dental clinic and physical therapy clinic, are listed as
outright permitted uses according to West Linn Community Development Code (CDC) Section

21.030(8).

21.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT AND USES PERMITTED
UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS

A. Except as may be otherwise provided by the provisions of this code, the following are
requirements for uses within this zone:

1. The minimum front lot line length or the minimum lot width at the front lot line shall be 35
feet.

2. The average minimum lot width shall be 35 feet.

3. Repealed by Ord. 1622.

4. The yard dimensions or building setback area from the lot line shall be:

a. Interior side yard, a minimum of seven and one-half feet.

b. Side yard abutting a street, no minimum.

c. Rearyard, a minimum of 25 feet.

d. Frontyard, no minimum and a 20-foot maximum. The front setback area between the street
and the building line shall consist of landscaping or a combination of non-vehicular hardscape
areas (covered with impervious surfaces) and landscaped areas. If there are not street trees within

the public right-of-way, the front setback area shall include such trees per the requirements of the
City Arborist.
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5. The maximum lot coverage shall be 50 percent.

6. The maximum building height shall be two and one-half stories or 35 feet for any structure
located within 50 feet of a low or medium density residential zone and three and one-half stories
or 45 feet for any structure located 50 feet or more from a low or medium density residential
area.

B. The requirements of subsections (A)(1) through (4) of this section may be modified for
developments under the planned unit development provisions of Chapter 24 CDC. (Ord. 1425,
1998; Ord. 1622 § 24, 2014)

Applicant Response: The current and proposed continued lot configuration will include an
approximately 130-foot front lot width, which exceeds the minimum lot width of 35 feet. The
interior side yard will be approximately 8 feet. The subject property has two side yards, each
abutting a street and no rear yard. The building is at the lot line at the front yard & otherwise
front yard area will be landscaped. The proposed lot coverage is approximately 25.4% of the
total lot area.

The height of the proposed building ranges from 25 feet, 4 inches to approximately 39 feet due
to the topography of the site. The proposed building will be a 1 story building with a large
building wall on the downslope (east) side. The maximum proposed building height is
approximately 39 feet at the highest point along the and the structure is more than 50 feet from
a low or medium density zone.

Chapter 38
ADDITIONAL YARD AREA REQUIRED; EXCEPTIONS TO YARD REQUIREMENTS; STORAGE IN
YARDS; PROJECTIONS INTO YARDS

38.020 NO YARD REQUIRED; STRUCTURE NOT ON PROPERTY LINE

In zones where a side yard or a rear yard setback is not required, a structure which is not to be
built on the property line shall be set back from the property line by at least three feet, except as
prescribed in CDC 58.090(C)(1). (Ord. 1675 & 36, 2018)

Applicant Response: The proposed building will be placed at the property line adjacent to Burns
Street, which is a street-abutting side yard. The front yard, interior side yard, and rear yard will
be a minimum of 3 feet in width.

38.030 SETBACK FROM STREET CENTERLINE REQUIRED

A. To assure improved light, air, and sight distance and to protect the public health, safety and
welfare, a setback in addition to the yard requirements of the zone may be required where the
right-of-way is inadequate. A determination shall be made based on the street standards
contained in CDC 85.200(A).

Applicant Response: The proposed property setback and ultimate right-of-way was developed

through preliminary communication with Public Works Staff, which includes provisions for
street widening, on-street parking, and sidewalk improvements.
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B. The minimum yard requirement shall be increased to provide for street widening in the event
a yard abuts a street having a right-of-way width less than required by its functional classification
on the City’s Comprehensive Plan Map, and in such case the setback shall be not less than the
setback required by the zone plus one-half of the projected road width as required under CDC
85.200(A); however

C. The minimum distance from the wall of any structure to the centerline of an abutting street
shall not be less than 25 feet plus the yard required by the zone. This provision shall not apply to
rights-of-way of 50 feet or greater in width.

Applicant Response: The minimum distance between the proposed structure and the centerlines
of Hood Street and Burns Street is at least 25 feet plus the yard required by the OBC zone.

38.050 STORAGE IN FRONT YARD

Boats, trailers, campers, camper bodies, house trailers, recreation vehicles or commercial vehicles
in excess of three-quarter-ton capacity shall not be stored in a required front yard in a residential
zone if the location creates an obstruction to the vision of passing motorists which constitutes a
potential traffic hazard.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include any proposed storage of
boats, trailers, campers, camper bodies, house trailers, recreation vehicles or commercial
vehicles in the front yard.

38.060 PROJECTIONS INTO REQUIRED YARDS
A. Repealed by Ord. 1635.

B. Cornices, eaves, belt courses, sills, canopies, or similar architectural features may extend or
project into a required yard not more than 36 inches provided the width of such side yard is not
reduced to less than three feet. Projections into the side yard may not include living space such as
bay windows or overhanging breakfast nooks, etc.

Applicant Response: There will be no architectural features that project into required minimum
side yards.

C. Projections that include living space such as bay windows or overhanging breakfast nooks,
etc., may extend into the front or rear yard setbacks, but no more than two feet. The footprint or
foundation of the house may not encroach into the front or rear setback area.

Applicant Response: There are no bay windows or breakfast nooks proposed for this
development.

D. Fireplace chimneys may project into a required front, side or rear yard not more than three
feet, provided the width of such side yard is not reduced to less than three feet.

Applicant Response: There are no fireplace chimneys proposed for this development.

E. The presence of an easement within a required yard is a limitation to projections. Uncovered
open porches, decks, or balconies, not more than 30 inches in height above grade and not covered
by a roof or canopy, may extend or project into a required front or rear yard until the projection
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reaches a utility easement or comes within five feet of the property line, whichever provides a
greater distance from the property line. The uncovered deck, porch or balcony may go into side
yard setback leaving at least three feet to the property line. Encroachment into a utility easement
is not allowed, except as provided below:

1. Uncovered open porches, decks, or balconies may extend into an existing utility easement,
provided:

a. A minimum vertical clearance of 12 feet is maintained between the lowest point of the deck
and the ground; and

b. That no posts are installed within the easement.
2. These provisions do not apply in the Willamette Historic District.

Applicant Response: To the best of our knowledge, there are no easements that encumber the
proposed development site and the subject property is not located within the Willamette
Historic District.

F. Front and rear porches, covered porches, unroofed landings and stairs (over 30 inches in
height) may encroach into the front or rear yard setback up to five feet. Homes on corner lots may
have a front porch that wraps around to the side street side. The porch on the side street may also
encroach five feet into the required street side setback area. Enclosed porches are not permitted
to encroach. The roofline of the house may be extended to cover the porch but no living space
shall be allowed inside the front yard setback (i.e., dormers). The Planning Director shall
determine compliance with this section as provided by CDC 99.060(A)(3). These provisions do not
apply in the Willamette Historic District. (Ord. 1291, 1990; Ord. 1308, 1991; Ord. 1401, 1997; Ord.
1635 § 22, 2014)

Applicant Response: The project is not located within the Willamette Historic District. An
extended Roof overhang extends into the setback & vision clearance triangle over the sidewalk
approach & front entry porch facing the corner of Hood and Burns. The porch and roof are
outside of the height limits for the vision clearance triangle & no enclosed occupiable space is
within the setbacks. No portion of the building extends beyond the property lines.

41.005 DETERMINING HEIGHT OF BUILDING

A. For all zoning districts, building height shall be the vertical distance above a reference datum
measured to the highest point of a flat roof or to the deck line of a mansard roof or to the highest
gable, ridgeline or peak of a pitched or hipped roof, not including projections above roofs such as
cupolas, towers, etc. The reference datum shall be selected by either of the following, whichever
yields a greater height of building.

1. For relatively flat sites where there is less than a 10-foot difference in grade between the
front and rear of the building, the height of the building shall be measured from grade five feet
out from the exterior wall at the front of the building; or

2. For steeper lots where there is more than a 10-foot difference in grade between the front
and rear of the building, the height of the building is measured from grade at a point five feet out
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from the exterior wall on the lowest side (front or rear) of the building. One then measures
vertically to the peak or ridgeline of the roof to determine the height.

Applicant Response: The subject property is a relatively steep lot. There is a difference of 30 feet
from the highest point along Hood Street (130 feet) to the lowest point of the site along Burns
Street. The total building height using the method in 41.005 (A)(2) would be 39 feet. The
proposed elevations represent the height measurement per the above criteria.

3. Buildings on cross slopes or side slopes are measured at either the front or rear of the building
using methods described in subsections (A)(1) and (2) of this definition only.

Even if the cross slope creates a tall elevation on the side, the method of determining height is
not modified.

Also see CDC 41.020, Height Exceptions.
Height of building on relatively flat lot is measured from grade at front of house to peak of roof.

Height of building on steep lots where there is more than a 10-foot difference in elevation
between the front and rear of the building is measured from grade at a point five feet out from
the front or rear exterior wall on the lowest side of the house to the peak of the building.

Height of building with a cross slope is still measured at either the front or rear by methods
described in subsection (A)(1) or (2) of this definition.

Applicant Response: The subject property slopes from west to east approximately 30 feet.
Height is measured from the finished flor on the rear exterior wall, which is the lowest side of
the building, to the peak of the building. The elevations show the height measurements.

(Ord. 1604 § 42, 2011)

41.010 FRONT YARD SETBACK EXCEPTION

If the average slope of a building site is 25 percent or greater, as measured along the planes of the
proposed structure, the minimum front yard setback for the garage shall be three feet. All
structures other than the garage shall meet the setback requirement of the underlying zone, or as
otherwise specified in this code.

Applicant Response: No Garage is proposed for this Project.

When a garage is situated less than 20 feet from the front property line or less than 15 feet from a
side property line facing a street, the following siting conditions shall apply:

A. Where lot width allows, the garage shall be set parallel to the street (i.e., the garage doors
shall be perpendicularly oriented to the street), and at least two off-street parking spaces shall be

provided as specified in Chapter 46 CDC (i.e., paved).

B. If the lot width prohibits the parallel siting required above, the garage may be sited
perpendicular to the street (i.e., the garage door or doors facing directly onto the street),
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provided, in addition to the sheltered parking spaces, two off-street parking spaces are provided
on site. (Ord. 1226, 1988; Ord. 1276, 1990)

Applicant Response: No Garage is proposed for this Project.

41.020 HEIGHT EXCEPTIONS

A. If the highest grade of a building site which fronts on the downslope side of the street is
greater than 10 feet above the lowest grade as measured along the planes of the proposed
structure, the total building height may not exceed 45 feet as measured from the lowest grade at
a point five feet downbhill from the rear of the building, provided the building height does not
project more than 24 feet above the average grade of the street. In the R-15, R-20, and R-40 zones
the 45-foot height may be increased to 50 feet.

Applicant Response: The proposed building will not exceed 45 feet in height.

B. If the highest grade of a building site which fronts on the upslope side of the street is greater
than 10 feet above the lowest grade, as measured along the planes of the proposed structure, the
total building height shall not exceed 45 feet. In the R-15, R-20, and R-40 zones the 45-foot height
may be increased to 50 feet.

Height of buildings on uphill slopes where there is more than a 10-foot difference between the
rear and front elevation is measured from a point five feet downhill from the front of the building
to the peak or dominant ridgeline and shall not exceed 45 feet (50 feet in the R-15, R-20 and R-40
zones).

Applicant Response: The proposed building will not exceed 45 feet in height.

Figure 2. Height exceptions

Height of buildings on downhill slopes where there is more than a 10-foot difference between the
rear and front elevation is measured from a point five feet downhill from the rear of the building
to the peak or dominant ridgeline and shall not exceed 45 feet (50 feet in the R-15, R-20 and R-40
zones). Front house height cannot be more than 24 feet above average street grade. (Ord. 1276,
1990; Ord. 1308, 1991; Ord. 1538, 2006; Ord. 1604 § 43, 2011)

Applicant Response: The proposed building will not exceed 45 feet in height.

41.030 PROJECTIONS NOT USED FOR HUMAN HABITATION

Projections such as chimneys, spires, domes, elevator shaft housings, towers, aerials, flag poles,
and other similar objects not used for human occupancy are not subject to the building height
limitations of this code. (Ord. 1604 § 44, 2011)

Applicant Response: There are no projections on the proposed building above the roof height.

42.020 CLEAR VISION AREAS REQUIRED, USES PROHIBITED
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A. Aclear vision area shall be maintained on the corners of all property adjacent to an
intersection as provided by CDC 42.040 and 42.050.

B. Aclear vision area shall contain no planting, fence, wall, structure or temporary or permanent
obstruction (except for an occasional utility pole or tree) exceeding three feet in height, measured
from the top of the curb, or, where no curb exists, from the street centerline grade, except that
trees exceeding this height may be located in this area, provided all branches below eight feet are
removed. (Ord. 1192, 1987)

Applicant Response: The subject site design includes 2 clear vision areas at the intersections at
the corner of Burns Street and Hood Street & the corner of Burns and Burns that are 30 feet by
30 feet.

42.030 EXCEPTIONS

The following described area in Willamette shall be exempt from the provisions of this chapter.
The units of land zoned General Commercial which abut Willamette Falls Drive, located between
10th and 16th Streets. Beginning at the intersection of Willamette Falls Drive and 11th Street on
7th Avenue to 16th Street; on 16th Street to 9th Avenue; on 9th Avenue to 14th Street to the
Tualatin River; following the Tualatin River and Willamette River to 12th Street; on 12th Street to
4th Avenue; on 4th Avenue to 11th Street; on 11th Street to Willamette Falls Drive. This described
area does not include the northerly side of Willamette Falls Drive. (Ord. 1636 § 29, 2014)

Applicant Response: The subject property is not located within the area described in the
criterion above.

42.040 COMPUTATION; STREET AND ACCESSWAY 24 FEET OR MORE IN WIDTH

The clear vision area for all street intersections and street and accessway intersections
(accessways having 24 feet or more in width) shall be that triangular area formed by the right-of-
way or property lines along such lots and a straight line joining the right-of-way or property line at
points which are 30 feet distant from the intersection of the right-of-way line and measured along
such lines.

Clear vision area for corner lots and driveways 24 feet or more in width:
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Applicant Response: The subject site is adjacent to two street intersections at Hood & Burns and
at Burns & Burns. 30’ x 30’ vision clearance triangles are provided at both intersections in
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accordance with 42.040. The site includes two private driveways to access the off-street parking
areas on Hood Street and Burns Street. The driveway intersection with Hood Street is
approximately 24 feet in width and will include clear vision areas that meet the 30 feet by 30
feet triangle requirement per 42.040.

42.050 COMPUTATION; ACCESSWAY LESS THAN 24 FEET IN WIDTH

The clear vision area for street and accessway intersections (accessways having less than 24 feet in
width) shall be that triangular area whose base extends 30 feet along the street right-of-way line
in both directions from the centerline of the accessway at the front setback line of a single-family
and two-family residence, and 30 feet back from the property line on all other types of uses.

Clear vision area for corner lots and driveways less than 24 feet in width:
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Applicant Response: The Burns Street driveway intersection is approximately 23 feet in width and will include
clear vision areas that meet the 30 feet by 30 feet triangle from the centerline of the driveway.

3150 Kettle Court SE Salem, Oregon 97301 p 503 399 1090 {503 399 0565 w lenityarchitecture.com



CHAPTER 46
OFF-STREET PARKING, LOADING AND RESERVOIR AREAS

46.060 STORAGE IN PARKING AND LOADING AREAS PROHIBITED

Required parking spaces shall be available for the parking of passenger automobiles of residents, customers,
patrons and employees only, and the required parking spaces shall not be used for storage of vehicles or
materials or for the parking of trucks connected with the business or use with the exception of small (under one-
ton) delivery trucks or cars.

Applicant Response: The subject site parking area will not be used for storage of vehicles, materials, or large
trucks.

46.070 MAXIMUM DISTANCE ALLOWED BETWEEN PARKING AREA AND USE
A. Off-street parking spaces for single- and two-family dwellings shall be located on the same lot with the
dwelling.

B. Off-street parking spaces for uses not listed in subsection A of this section shall be located not farther than
200 feet from an entryway to the building or use they are required to serve, measured in a straight line from the
building, with the following exceptions:

1. Shared parking areas for commercial uses which require more than 40 parking spaces may provide for the
spaces in excess of the required 40 spaces up to a distance of 300 feet from the entryway to the commercial
building or use.

2. Industrial and manufacturing uses which require in excess of 40 spaces may locate the required spaces in
excess of the 40 spaces up to a distance of 300 feet from the entryway to the building.

3. Employee parking areas for carpools and vanpools shall be located closer to the entryway to the building
than general employee parking.

4. Stacked or valet parking is allowed if an attendant is present to move vehicles. If stacked parking is used for
required parking spaces, the applicant shall ensure that an attendant will always be present when the lot is in
operation. The requirements for minimum or maximum spaces and all parking area development standards
continue to apply for stacked parking.

5. All disabled parking shall be placed closest to building entrances than all other parking. Appropriate ADA
curb cuts and ramps to go from the parking lot to the ADA-accessible entrance shall be provided unless
exempted by ADA code. (Ord. 1547, 2007)

Applicant Response: The proposed off-street parking area consists of 26 auto parking stalls. Two ADA stalls
are proposed, one near each main entrance. There are no industrial or manufacturing uses proposed. There
are no proposed stacked or valet parking proposed. The two proposed ADA parking spaces are proposed to
be as close to the building entrances as possible. ADA curb cuts and ramps will lead from the parking area to
building entrances.

46.080 COMPUTATION OF REQUIRED PARKING SPACES AND LOADING AREA

A. Where several uses occupy a single structure or unit of land, a combination of uses is included in one
business, or a combination of uses in the same or separate buildings share a common parking area as in the
case of a shopping center, the total off-street parking spaces and loading area shall be the sum of the

3150 Kettle Court SE Salem, Oregon 97301 p 503 399 1090 {503 399 0565 w lenityarchitecture.com



requirements of the several uses, computed separately. For example, parking for an auto sales and repair
business would be calculated using the “retail-bulky” calculation for the sales area and the “service and repair”
calculation for the repair area. In another example, parking for a shopping center with a grocery store, a
restaurant, and a medical office would be calculated using the “general retail store” calculation for the grocery
store, the “restaurant” calculation for the restaurant, and the “medical/dental clinics” calculation for the
medical office. The total number of required parking spaces may be reduced by up to 10 percent to account for
cross-patronage (when a customer visits several commercial establishments during one visit to the commercial
center) of adjacent businesses or services in a commercial center with five or more separate commercial
establishments.

B. To calculate building square footage as a basis for determining how many parking spaces are needed, the
area measured shall be gross floor area under the roof measured from the faces of the structure, including all
habitable floors and excluding only space devoted to covered off-street parking or loading.

C. Where employees are specified, the employees counted are the persons who work on the premises
including proprietors, executives, professional people, production, sales, and distribution employees, during
the largest shift.

D. Fractional space requirements shall be counted as a whole space.

E. On-street parking along the immediate property frontage(s) may be counted toward the minimum parking
requirement with approval from the City Engineer.

F. When an office or commercial development is proposed which has yet to identify its tenants, the parking
requirement shall be based upon the “office” or “general retail” categories, respectively.

G. As permitted uses are replaced with new permitted uses within an existing commercial or business center,
modification of the number of parking spaces relative to the new mix of uses is not required unless other
modifications of the site which require design review approval pursuant to Chapter 55 CDC are proposed. (Ord.
1463, 2000; Ord. 1622 § 25, 2014; Ord. 1636 § 31, 2014)

Applicant Response: The proposed uses on the property, dental and physical therapy clinic most closely fall
under the parking category of “medical/dental clinics/day surgery” which requires one vehicle space for
every 250 square feet of gross floor area. The proposed building would contain 6,922 square feet of gross
floor area. Therefore, a minimum of 27.688 or 28 parking spaces. A reduction of 10% of the parking spaces is
requested due to the proximity of transit which would then include a requirement of 25 parking spaces. The
proposed development would provide 26 parking spaces, therefore exceeding the minimum parking
requirement by 1 space.

F. Maximum parking. Parking spaces (except for single-family and two-family residential uses) shall not
exceed the minimum required number of spaces by more than 10 percent.

Applicant Response: The proposed parking spaces exceed the minimum parking requirement but do not
exceed more than 10% of the minimum.

G. Parking reductions. An applicant may reduce parking up to 10 percent for development sites within one-
quarter mile of a transit corridor or within a mixed-use commercial area, and up to 10 percent for commercial
development sites adjacent to multi-family residential sites with the potential to accommodate more than 20
dwelling units.
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Applicant Response: The subject property is located within one-quarter mile of Willamette Drive which is a
major transit corridor. The applicant is requesting a 10 percent reduction in the required number of parking
spaces from 28 to 26.

H. For office, industrial, and public uses where there are more than 20 parking spaces for employees on the
site, at least 10 percent of the required employee parking spaces shall be reserved for carpool use before 9:00
a.m. on weekdays. The spaces will be the closest to the building entrance, except for any disabled parking and
those signed for exclusive customer use. The carpool/vanpool spaces shall be clearly marked “Reserved —
Carpool/Vanpool Before 9:00 a.m.”

Applicant Response: The subject property includes parking for a maximum of 26 vehicles, including two (2)
ADA spaces.

I. Existing developments along transit streets or near transit stops may redevelop up to 10 percent of the
existing parking spaces to provide transit-oriented facilities, including bus pullouts, bus stops and shelters, park
and ride stations, and other similar facilities.

Applicant Response: The subject property is not located along a transit street and does not include existing
parking spaces, therefore the criterion above does not apply.

J.  Development in water resource areas may reduce the required number of parking spaces by up to 25
percent. Adjacent improved street frontage with curb and sidewalk may also be counted towards the parking
requirement at a rate of one parking space per 20 lineal feet of street frontage adjacent to the property. (Ord.
1291, 1990; Ord. 1391, 1996; Ord. 1408, 1998; Ord. 1425, 1998; Ord. 1463, 2000; Ord. 1499, 2003; Ord. 1547,
2007; Ord. 1622 § 25, 2014; Ord. 1623 § 4, 2014; Ord. 1650 § 1 (Exh. A), 2016; Ord. 1675 § 38, 2018)

Applicant Response: Based on a review of the MapOptix GIS, the subject property is not located within a
water resource area.

Chapter 48
ACCESS, EGRESS AND CIRCULATION

48.020 APPLICABILITY AND GENERAL PROVISIONS.
A. The provisions of this chapter do not apply where the provisions of the Transportation System Plan or land
division chapter are applicable and set forth differing standards.

Applicant Response: For the Purposes of this Narrative The points in Chapter 48 will be addressed per city
request.

B. Alllots shall have access from a public street or from a platted private street approved under the land
division chapter.
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Applicant Response: The proposed development occurs on a lot with three street frontages and will have two
access points from public streets.

C. No building or other permit shall be issued until scaled plans are presented to the City and approved by the
City as provided by this chapter, and show how the access, egress, and circulation requirements are to be
fulfilled. Access to State or County roads may require review, approval, and permits from the appropriate
authority.

Applicant Response: A scaled site plan showing access. egress and circulation was included in our original
submittal.

D. Should the owner or occupant of a lot, parcel or building enlarge or change the use to which the lot, parcel
or building is put, resulting in increasing any of the requirements of this chapter, it shall be unlawful and a
violation of this code to begin or maintain such altered use until the provisions of this chapter have been met,
and, if required, until the appropriate approval authority under Chapter 99 CDC has approved the change.

Applicant Response: This letter, along with all other submitted documents, represents our efforts to satisfy
all provisions of this chapter and request approval for the proposed, outright permitted use.

E. Owners of two or more uses, structures, lots, parcels, or units of land may agree to utilize jointly the same
access and egress when the combined access and egress of both uses, structures, or parcels of land satisfies the
requirements as designated in this code; provided, that satisfactory legal evidence is presented to the City
Attorney in the form of deeds, easements, leases, or contracts to establish joint use. Copies of said instrument
shall be placed on permanent file with the City Recorder.

Applicant Response: Only one Use is proposed on one parcel under this application.

F. Property owners shall not be compelled to access their homes via platted stems of flag lots if other
driveways and easements are available and approved by the City Engineer. (Ord. 1584, 2008; Ord. 1636 § 32,
2014)

Applicant Response: No Stem or Flag lot is required for access to this site.

48.025 ACCESS CONTROL
A. Purpose. The following access control standards apply to public, industrial, commercial and residential
developments including land divisions. Access shall be managed to maintain an adequate level of service and to
maintain the functional classification of roadways as required by the West Linn Transportation System Plan.

Applicant Response: See responses below.

B. Access control standards.

1. Traffic impact analysis requirements. The City or other agency with access jurisdiction may require a traffic
study prepared by a qualified professional to determine access, circulation and other transportation

requirements. (See also CDC 55.125, Transportation Impact Analysis.)

Applicant Response: A Trip Generation Estimate has been provided and indicates no need for a full Traffic
Impact Analysis.
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https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC99.html#99
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC55.html#55.125

2. The City or other agency with access permit jurisdiction may require the closing or consolidation of existing
curb cuts or other vehicle access points, recording of reciprocal access easements (i.e., for shared driveways),
development of a frontage street, installation of traffic control devices, and/or other mitigation as a condition of
granting an access permit, to ensure the safe and efficient operation of the street and highway system. Access to
and from off-street parking areas shall not permit backing onto a public street.

Applicant Response: One existing access point exists along Hood St. This will be updated to current standards.
One additional access point is proposed along Burns street & has been designed by a registered Civil Engineer.
Both Access points allow two way traffic and do not require backing onto a public street.

3. Access options. When vehicle access is required for development (i.e., for off-street parking, delivery,
service, drive-through facilities, etc.), access shall be provided by one of the following methods (planned access
shall be consistent with adopted public works standards and TSP). These methods are “options” as approved by
the City Engineer.

a) Option 1. Access is from an existing or proposed alley or mid-block lane. If a property has access to an alley
or lane, direct access to a public street is not permitted.

b) Option 2. Access is from a private street or driveway connected to an adjoining property that has direct
access to a public street (i.e., “shared driveway”). A public access easement covering the driveway shall be
recorded in this case to assure access to the closest public street for all users of the private street/drive.

c) Option 3. Access is from a public street adjacent to the development lot or parcel. If practicable, the
owner/developer may be required to close or consolidate an existing access point as a condition of approving a
new access. Street accesses shall comply with the access spacing standards in subsection (B)(6) of this section.

Applicant Response: The proposed project will be utilizing Option 3 above and all access spacing
requirements will be respected. See point 6 below.

4. Subdivisions fronting onto an arterial street. New residential land divisions fronting onto an arterial street
shall be required to provide alleys or secondary (local or collector) streets for access to individual lots. When
alleys or secondary streets cannot be constructed due to topographic or other physical constraints, access may
be provided by consolidating driveways for clusters of two or more lots (e.g., includes flag lots and mid-block
lanes).

Applicant Response: No Residential Subdivision is proposed for this project.

5. Double-frontage lots. When a lot or parcel has frontage onto two or more streets, access shall be provided
first from the street with the lowest classification. For example, access shall be provided from a local street
before a collector or arterial street. When a lot or parcel has frontage opposite that of the adjacent lots or
parcels, access shall be provided from the street with the lowest classification.

Applicant Response: The project sits on a Triple-frontage lot. All Adjacent roads are classified as ‘local’ streets
within a ‘commercial area’ according to the 2016 West Linn Transportation Plan as represented on the 2018
West Linn Road Index Map. Access points are provided at an existing access point on Hood Street and a
proposed new access point along Burns street.

6. Access spacing.

a. The access spacing standards found in the adopted Transportation System Plan (TSP) shall be applicable to
all newly established public street intersections and non-traversable medians. Deviation from the access spacing
standards may be granted by the City Engineer if conditions are met as described in the access spacing variances
section in the adopted TSP.
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b. Private drives and other access ways are subject to the requirements of CDC 48.060.

Applicant Response: Access points are located as far as possible from the lot corner at the intersection of
Burns & Hood, and 35’ from the lot corner at the intersection of Hood & Cascade as required by the TSP.
These locations were chosen based on the requirements of the TSP and on the necessities of the extreme
topological changes on the site.

7. Number of access points. For single-family (detached and attached), two-family, and duplex housing types,
one street access point is permitted per lot or parcel, when alley access cannot otherwise be provided; except
that two access points may be permitted corner lots (i.e., no more than one access per street), subject to the
access spacing standards in subsection (B)(6) of this section. The number of street access points for multiple
family, commercial, industrial, and public/institutional developments shall be minimized to protect the function,
safety and operation of the street(s) and sidewalk(s) for all users. Shared access may be required, in
conformance with subsection (B)(8) of this section, in order to maintain the required access spacing, and
minimize the number of access points.

Applicant Response: Two access points were necessitated by the extreme topological changes on the site.
These access points are in conformance with Spacing requirements from adjacent intersections.

8. Shared driveways. The number of driveway and private street intersections with public streets shall be
minimized by the use of shared driveways with adjoining lots where feasible. The City shall require shared
driveways as a condition of land division or site design review, as applicable, for traffic safety and access
management purposes in accordance with the following standards:

Applicant Response: Shared driveways are not necessary, desirable, or feasible for this property. All adjacent
properties have existing independent access to public roads. The provisions of this section are not applicable
to this project.

a. Shared driveways and frontage streets may be required to consolidate access onto a collector or arterial
street. When shared driveways or frontage streets are required, they shall be stubbed to adjacent developable
parcels to indicate future extension. “Stub” means that a driveway or street temporarily ends at the property
line, but may be extended in the future as the adjacent lot or parcel develops. “Developable” means that a lot or
parcel is either vacant or it is likely to receive additional development (i.e., due to infill or redevelopment
potential).

Applicant Response: See above

b. Access easements (i.e., for the benefit of affected properties) shall be recorded for all shared driveways,
including pathways, at the time of final plat approval or as a condition of site development approval.
Applicant Response: See above

c. Exception. Shared driveways are not required when existing development patterns or physical constraints
(e.g., topography, lot or parcel configuration, and similar conditions) prevent extending the street/driveway in

the future.

Applicant Response: See above
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C. Street connectivity and formation of blocks required. In order to promote efficient vehicular and pedestrian
circulation throughout the City, land divisions and large site developments shall produce complete blocks
bounded by a connecting network of public and/or private streets, in accordance with the following standards:
Applicant Response: No new land divisions or large site developments are proposed under this permit. This
section is not applicable to this permit.

1. Block length and perimeter. The maximum block length shall not exceed 800 feet or 1,800 feet along an
arterial.

Applicant Response: See above

2. Street standards. Public and private streets shall also conform to Chapter 92 CDC, Required Improvements,
and to any other applicable sections of the West Linn Community Development Code and approved TSP.

Applicant Response: See above

3. Exception. Exceptions to the above standards may be granted when blocks are divided by one or more
pathway(s), in conformance with the provisions of CDC 85.200(C), Pedestrian and Bicycle Trails, or cases where
extreme topographic (e.g., slope, creek, wetlands, etc.) conditions or compelling functional limitations preclude
implementation, not just inconveniences or design challenges. (Ord. 1635 § 25, 2014; Ord. 1636 § 33, 2014; Ord.
1650 § 1 (Exh. A), 2016; Ord. 1675 § 40, 2018)

Applicant Response: See above

48.030 MINIMUM VEHICULAR REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL USES

Applicant Response: The provisions of this section are not applicable, as the project proposes no residential
uses.

48.040 MINIMUM VEHICULAR REQUIREMENTS FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL USES
Access, egress, and circulation system for all non-residential uses shall not be less than the following:
A. Service drives for non-residential uses shall be fully improved with hard surface pavement:
Applicant Response: All access drives, service drives, and parking will be paved in accordance with the Civil
drawings provided.
1. With a minimum of 24-foot width when accommodating two-way traffic; or

Applicant Response: A 24’ wide service drive is provided from Hood street for all services.

2. With a minimum of 15-foot width when accommodating one-way traffic. Horizontal clearance shall be two
and one-half feet wide on either side of the driveway.

Applicant Response: No one way streets/drives are proposed for this project.
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3. Meet the requirements of CDC 48.030(E)(3) through (6).
48030 E (copied here for clarity)

E. Access and/or service drives for multi-family dwellings shall be fully improved with hard surface pavement:
3. Minimum vertical clearance of 13 feet, six inches.

Applicant Response: Vertical clearances of 13 feet will be provided.
4. Appropriate turnaround facilities per Fire Chief’s standards for emergency vehicles when the drive is
over 150 feet long. Fire Department turnaround areas shall not exceed seven percent grade unless
waived by the Fire Chief.
Applicant Response: We have been in contact with Jason Arn he stated that fire should be able to
access the building from Hood & Burns St. without requiring the use of the service drive. If the service
drive is used for fire, at no point will the fire apparatus be required to drive more than 140’ into the
access drive in order to access all parts of the building.
5. The grade shall not exceed 10 percent on average, with a maximum of 15 percent.
Applicant Response: See the grading plan provided for all applicable grades.
6. A minimum centerline turning radius of 45 feet for the curve.
Applicant Response: The service drive contains no curves with radii less than 45’.
4. Pickup window driveways may be 12 feet wide unless the Fire Chief determines additional width is required.
Applicant Response: No pick-up windows are proposed under this permit.
B. All non-residential uses shall be served by one or more service drives as determined necessary to provide
convenient and safe access to the property and designed according to CDC 48.030(A). In no case shall the design
of the service drive or drives require or facilitate the backward movement or other maneuvering of a vehicle

within a street, other than an alley.

Applicant Response: All access and service drives are designed for two way travel and will not require backing
into streets.

C. All on-site maneuvering and/or access drives shall be maintained pursuant to CDC 46.130.
Applicant Response: Access and parking has been designed in accordance with CDC 46.130.

D. Gated accessways to non-residential uses are prohibited unless required for public safety or security. (Ord.
1408, 1998, Ord. 1463, 2000)

Applicant Response: No gated access is currently proposed under this permit.

48.050 ONE WAY VEHICULAR ACCESS POINTS
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Where a proposed parking facility plan indicates only one-way traffic flow on the site, it shall be accommodated
by a specific driveway serving the facility, and the entrance drive shall be situated closest to oncoming traffic,
and the exit drive shall be situated farthest from oncoming traffic.

Applicant Response: The provisions of this section are not applicable, as the project proposes no one-way
only circulation.

48.060 WIDTH AND LOCATION OF CURB CUTS AND ACCESS SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS.
A. Minimum curb cut width shall be 16 feet.

Applicant Response: all curb cuts will be greater than 16’ in width.

B. Maximum curb cut width shall be 36 feet, except along Highway 43 in which case the maximum curb cut
shall be 40 feet. For emergency service providers, including fire stations, the maximum shall be 50 feet.

Applicant Response: No curb cuts are proposed to be over 24’ in width.

No curb cuts shall be allowed any closer to an intersecting street right-of-way line than the following:
On an arterial when intersected by another arterial, 150 feet.

On an arterial when intersected by a collector, 100 feet.

On an arterial when intersected by a local street, 100 feet.

On a collector when intersecting an arterial street, 100 feet.

On a collector when intersected by another collector or local street, 35 feet.

uhwnNEO

Applicant Response: No arterial or collector streets are identified adjacent to the property under
consideration.

6. On a local street when intersecting any other street, 35 feet.

Applicant Response: Two curb cuts are proposed one at approximately 82’ from the R.O.W. line at the
intersection of Hood and Burns, and one at 35’ from the R.O.W. line at the intersection of Burns and Cascade.

D. There shall be a minimum distance between any two adjacent curb cuts on the same side of a public street,
except for one-way entrances and exits, as follows:

Applicant Response: No adjacent curb cuts are proposed on the same side of a public street. The nearest curb
cut on an adjacent property is about 50’ from the property line. There are no arterial or collector streets
adjacent to the property. This response covers points 1-3 below.

1. On an arterial street, 150 feet.
On a collector street, 75 feet.
3. Between any two curb cuts on the same lot or parcel on a local street, 30 feet.

N

E. Arolled curb may be installed in lieu of curb cuts and access separation requirements.
Applicant Response: See Civil drawings for curb, and curb cut design.

F. Curb cuts shall be kept to the minimum, particularly on Highway 43. Consolidation of driveways is preferred.
The standard on Highway 43 is one curb cut per business if consolidation of driveways is not possible.
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Applicant Response: Only two curb cuts are proposed for this project. This is the minimum required to allow
full access due to the topography of the site. Consolidation of driveways is not feasible or desirable with
residential neighbors. Highway 43 is a block away.

G. Adequate line of sight pursuant to engineering standards should be afforded at each driveway or
accessway. (Ord. 1270, 1990; Ord. 1584, 2008; Ord. 1636 § 35, 2014)

Applicant Response: Vision Clearance triangles and line of sight have been considered in curb-cut location &
design.

48.070 PLANNING DIRECTOR’S AUTHORITY TO RESTRICT ACCESS APPEAL PROVISIONS

A. Inorder to provide for increased traffic movement on congested streets and eliminate turning movement
problems, the Planning Director and the City Engineer, or his or her designee, may restrict the location of
driveways on said street and require the location of driveways on adjacent streets upon the finding that the
proposed access would:

1. Provide inadequate access for emergency vehicles; or

2. Cause or increase hazardous conditions to exist which would constitute a clear and present danger to the
public health safety and general welfare.

B. A decision by the Planning Director may be appealed to the Planning Commission as provided by CDC
99.240(B).

Applicant Response: The proposed project and adjacent R.0.W. improvements have been designed to reduce
hazardous conditions, increase emergency access & improve both pedestrian and vehicle circulation. We do
not anticipate any need to restrict driveways for this project.

48.080 BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION
A. Within all multi-family developments (except two-family/duplex dwellings), each residential dwelling shall
be connected to vehicular parking stalls, common open space, and recreation facilities by a pedestrian pathway
system having a minimum width of six feet and constructed of an all-weather material. The pathway material
shall be of a different color or composition from the driveway. (Bicycle routes adjacent to the travel lanes do not
have to be of different color or composition.)

Applicant Response: The proposed project does not include multifamily development.

B. Bicycle and pedestrian ways within a subdivision shall be constructed according to the provisions in CDC
85.200(A)(3).

Applicant Response: No subdivision is proposed under this permit.

C. Bicycle and pedestrian ways at commercial or industrial sites shall be provided according to the provisions of
Chapter 55 CDC, Design Review.

Applicant Response: Bicycle and pedestrian ways have been designed in accordance with Chapter 55. See Ch.
55 responses below.
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Chapter 54
LANDSCAPING

54.020 APPROVAL CRITERIA

A. Every development proposal requires inventorying existing site conditions, which include trees and
landscaping. In designing the new project, every reasonable attempt should be made to preserve and protect
existing trees and to incorporate them into the new landscape plan. Similarly, significant landscaping (e.g.,
bushes, shrubs) should be integrated. The rationale is that saving a 30-foot-tall mature tree helps maintain the
continuity of the site, they are qualitatively superior to two or three two-inch caliper street trees, they provide
immediate micro-climate benefits (e.g., shade), they soften views of the street, and they can increase the
attractiveness, marketability, and value of the development.

B. To encourage tree preservation, the parking requirement may be reduced by one space for every
significant tree that is preserved in the parking lot area for a maximum reduction of 10 percent of the required
parking. The City Parks Supervisor or Arborist shall determine the significance of the tree and/or landscaping to

determine eligibility for these reductions.

Applicant Response: No trees are proposed to be preserved on the site due to the extent of development on
site.

C. Developers must also comply with the municipal code chapter on tree protection.

Applicant Response: The developer will comply with the municipal code chapter on tree protection.

D. Heritage trees. Heritage trees are trees which, because of their age, type, notability, or historical
association, are of special importance. Heritage trees are trees designated by the City Council following review
of a nomination. A heritage tree may not be removed without a public hearing at least 30 days prior to the
proposed date of removal. Development proposals involving land with heritage tree(s) shall be required to

protect and save the tree(s). Further discussion of heritage trees is found in the municipal code.

Applicant Response: To the best of our knowledge, there are no listed heritage trees that exist on the subject
property.

E. Landscaping — By type, location and amount.

1. Residential uses (non-single-family). A minimum of 25 percent of the gross area including parking, loading
and service areas shall be landscaped, and may include the open space and recreation area requirements under
CDC 55.100. Parking lot landscaping may be counted in the percentage.

Applicant Response: No Residential Use is proposed for this project.

2. Non-residential uses. A minimum of 20 percent of the gross site area shall be landscaped. Parking lot
landscaping may be counted in the percentage.

Applicant Response: The site landscaping of the gross site area is 28% which exceeds the minimum of 20%.

3. All uses (residential uses (non-single-family) and non-residential uses):
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a. The landscaping shall be located in defined landscaped areas, which are uniformly distributed throughout
the parking or loading area. There shall be one shade tree planted for every eight parking spaces. These
trees shall be evenly distributed throughout the parking lot to provide shade. Parking lots with over 20
spaces shall have a minimum 10 percent of the interior of the parking lot devoted to landscaping.
Pedestrian walkways in the landscaped areas are not to be counted in the percentage. The perimeter
landscaping, explained in subsection (E)(3)(d) of this section, shall not be included in the 10 percent figure.
Parking lots with 10 to 20 spaces shall have a minimum five percent of the interior of the parking lot
devoted to landscaping. The perimeter landscaping, as explained above, shall not be included in the five
percent. Parking lots with fewer than 10 spaces shall have the standard perimeter landscaping and at least
two shade trees. Non-residential parking areas paved with a permeable parking surface may reduce the
required minimum interior landscaping by one-third for the area with the permeable parking surface only.

Applicant Response: The parking area includes a 13% landscaping area.
b. The landscaped areas shall not have a width of less than five feet.
Applicant Response: No proposed landscape area has a width of less than 5 feet.

c. The soils, site, proposed soil amendments, and proposed irrigation system shall be appropriate for the
healthy and long-term maintenance of the proposed plant species.

Applicant Response: All landscaping & irrigation will be designed by a registered Landscape Architect to
provide healthy conditions for plant maintenance.

The plant materials specified are suitable for this site and its soil type. Soil preparation specifications will be
provided for all building area planters while slope areas shall remain undisturbed. Plants installed on the
slopes will be “pocket-planted” with prepared backfill mixture containing compost and fertilizer. An
automatic irrigation system utilizing SMART Technology will be installed to establish the newly planted
landscape and for long-term sustainment.

d. A parking, loading, or service area which abuts a street shall be set back from the right-of-way line by
perimeter landscaping in the form of a landscaped strip at least 10 feet in width. When a parking, loading, or
service area or driveway is contiguous to an adjoining lot or parcel, there shall be an intervening five-foot-wide
landscape strip. The landscaped area shall contain:

Applicant Response: All Parking Loading, or service areas are set back 10’ from street fronting property lines
and 7.5’ from adjoining parcel property lines. All setbacks are landscaped appropriately-see below

1) Street trees spaced as appropriate to the species, not to exceed 50 feet apart on the average;
Applicant Response: Trees will be provided within the 10’ landscaping setback adjacent to parking areas to

provide an aesthetically pleasing environment.

2) Shrubs, not to reach a height greater than three feet, six inches, spaced no more than five feet apart on the
average; or
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Applicant Response: Shrubs not exceeding three feet, six inches, spaced no more than five feet on-center will
be provide in all parking setback areas.

3) Vegetative ground cover such as grass, wildflowers, or other landscape material to cover 100 percent of
the exposed ground within two growing seasons. No bark mulch shall be allowed except under the canopy of
low level shrubs.

Applicant Response: Groundcovers are included on the submitted landscape plan.

e. |If over 50 percent of the lineal frontage of the main street or arterial adjacent to the development site
comprises parking lot, the landscape strip between the right-of-way and parking lot shall be increased to 15
feet in width and shall include terrain variations (e.g., one-foot-high berm) plus landscaping. This extra
requirement only applies to one street frontage.

Applicant Response: No Street Frontage is comprised of more than 50% parking lot.

f. A parking, loading, or service area which abuts a property line shall be separated from the property line by a
landscaped area at least five feet in width and which shall act as a screen and noise buffer, and the adequacy of
the screen and buffer shall be determined by the criteria set forth in CDC 55.100(C) and (D), except where
shared parking is approved under CDC 46.050.

Applicant Response: All Parking Loading, or service areas are set back 10’ from street fronting property lines
and 7.5’ from adjoining parcel property lines. All setbacks are landscaped appropriately to provide screening
and noise buffering as required.

g. All areas in a parking lot not used for parking, maneuvering, or circulation shall be landscaped.

Applicant Response: Any area onsite, not designated for buildings, parking, or vehicle/pedestrian circulation
will be landscaped.

h. The landscaping in parking areas shall not obstruct lines of sight for safe traffic operation.

Applicant Response: Landscape islands and landscaping adjacent to driveway approaches will be designed,
and plants specified to allow requisite vision clearances for safe traffic operation.

i. Outdoor storage areas, service areas (loading docks, refuse deposits, and delivery areas), and above-ground
utility facilities shall be buffered and screened to obscure their view from adjoining properties and to reduce
noise levels to acceptable levels at the property line. The adequacy of the buffer and screening shall be
determined by the criteria set forth in CDC 55.100(C)(1).

Applicant Response: The solid waste enclosure is located to both reduce its visibility (height relative to
grade), and keep it as far as practicable from all adjacent structures. It is buffered by both a 6’ high brick-clad
enclosure wall and landscaping. Landscape buffering between neighboring residential properties to the
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north and the proposed development is achieved by a mix of fast-growing shrubs to provide a green screen
and trees.

j. Crime prevention shall be considered and plant materials shall not be located in a manner which prohibits
surveillance of public and semi-public areas (shared or common areas).

Applicant Response: Security visibility to public and semi-public spaces has been considered with the
specification and placement of plan materials.

k. Irrigation facilities shall be located so that landscaped areas can be properly maintained and so that the
facilities do not interfere with vehicular or pedestrian circulation.

Applicant Response: The irrigation system will be predominantly drip irrigation, which, while operating, will
largely be inconspicuous. The larger slope areas may be irrigated with overhead irrigation, which will be away
from pedestrian and vehicular circulation areas. Irrigation scheduling will occur during non-business hours,
typically early in the morning which is better for soil moisture absorption as well.

I.  For commercial, office, multi-family, and other sites, the developer shall select trees that possess the
following characteristics:

Applicant response: - see points 1-9 below

1) Provide generous “spreading” canopy for shade.

Applicant Response: See Sheet L1.1 for specific details on the trees, shrubs, grasses/perennials, and ground
cover proposed. Trees were selected to provide as broad-spreading canopies as possible considering the
limited site area and the tree’s proximity to the building.

2) Roots do not break up adjacent paving.

Applicant Response: Root barriers may be included, where appropriate, to reduce root damage to adjacent
paving and curbs.

3) Tree canopy spread starts at least six feet up from grade in, or adjacent to, parking lots, roads, or sidewalks
unless the tree is columnar in nature.

Applicant Response: All shade trees are standard form and will be branched no lower than six feet from
grade.

4) No sticky leaves or sap-dripping trees (no honey-dew excretion).

Applicant Response: The trees specified are not known to drip excessive sap or honey-dew from insects.
5) No seed pods or fruit-bearing trees (flowering trees are acceptable).

Applicant Response: The trees specified do not produce fruit. the Redbud tree produces some small, flat

seed pods but not in abundance. These pods do not stain paving nor are they know to create a trip or slip
hazard.
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6) Disease-resistant.
Applicant Response: The trees specified are mostly disease-resistant.
7) Compatible with planter size.

Applicant Response: The trees were selected specifically to be compatible with the planter size and their
proximity to the building.

8) Drought-tolerant unless irrigation is provided.
Applicant Response: The trees are reasonably drought resistant and irrigation will be provided.
9) Attractive foliage or form all seasons.

Applicant Response: The plant materials will provide year-round interest including flowers through various
bloom periods, fall color, numerous evergreen plants with varying foliage textures and colors.

m. Plant materials (shrubs, ground cover, etc.) shall be selected for their appropriateness to the site, drought
tolerance, year-round greenery and coverage, staggered flowering periods, and avoidance of nuisance plants
(Scotch broom, etc.).

Applicant Response: A selection of native & appropriate non-native plants have been proposed. Native plant
materials comprise the majority of the planting area of the site. Non-natives were mostly used around the
building and pedestrian use areas. See Sheet L1.1 for specific details on the trees, shrubs, grasses/perennials,
and ground cover proposed.
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Chapter 55 — Design Review

55.100 APPROVAL STANDARDS - CLASS Il DESIGN REVIEW

The approval authority shall make findings with respect to the following criteria when approving, approving
with conditions, or denying a Class Il design review application:

A. The provisions of the following chapters shall be met:

1. Chapter 34 CDC, Accessory Structures, Accessory Dwelling Units, and Accessory Uses.

Applicant Response: With the exception of the trash enclosure, which is addressed in more detail below,
there are no proposed accessory structures, accessory dwelling units, or accessory uses proposed on site.

2. Chapter 38 CDC, Additional Yard Area Required; Exceptions to Yard Requirements; Storage in Yards;
Projections into Yards.

Applicant Response: Yard area requirements are addressed in the responses to the standards in Chapter 38
above.

3. Chapter 41 CDC, Building Height, Structures on Steep Lots, Exceptions.

Applicant Response: Responses to Building Height, Structures on Steep Lots, Exceptions of Chapter 41 CDC are
addressed above.

4. Chapter 42 CDC, Clear Vision Areas.
Applicant Response: Responses to Clear Vision Areas of Chapter 42 CDC are addressed above.
5. Chapter 44 CDC, Fences.
Applicant Response: The proposed project does not include new fencing on the site
6. Chapter 46 CDC, Off-Street Parking, Loading and Reservoir Areas.

Applicant Response: Responses to Off-Street Parking, Loading and Reservoir Areas in Chapter 46 CDC are
addressed above.

7. Chapter 48 CDC, Access, Egress and Circulation.
Applicant Response: Responses to Off-Street Parking, Loading and Reservoir Areas in Chapter 48 CDC are
addressed above.

8. Chapter 52 CDC, Signs.

Applicant Response: Responses to Off-Street Parking, Loading and Reservoir Areas in Chapter 52 CDC are
addressed above.
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9. Chapter 54 CDC, Landscaping.
Applicant Response: Responses to Landscaping in Chapter 54 CDC are addressed above.
B. Relationship to the natural and physical environment.

1. The buildings and other site elements shall be designed and located so that all heritage trees, as defined in
the municipal code, shall be saved. Diseased heritage trees, as determined by the City Arborist, may be
removed at his/her direction.

2. All heritage trees, as defined in the municipal code, all trees and clusters of trees (“cluster” is defined as
three or more trees with overlapping driplines; however, native oaks need not have an overlapping dripline)
that are considered significant by the City Arborist, either individually or in consultation with certified arborists
or similarly qualified professionals, based on accepted arboricultural standards including consideration of their
size, type, location, health, long term survivability, and/or numbers, shall be protected pursuant to the criteria
of subsections (B)(2)(a) through (f) of this section. In cases where there is a difference of opinion on the
significance of a tree or tree cluster, the City Arborist’s findings shall prevail. It is important to acknowledge
that all trees are not significant and, further, that this code section will not necessarily protect all trees deemed
significant.

a. Non-residential and residential projects on Type | and Il lands shall protect all heritage trees and all
significant trees and tree clusters by limiting development in the protected area. The protected area
includes the protected tree, its dripline, and an additional 10 feet beyond the dripline, as depicted in the
figure below. Development of Type | and Il lands shall require the careful layout of streets, driveways,
building pads, lots, and utilities to avoid heritage trees and significant trees and tree clusters, and other
natural resources pursuant to this code. The method for delineating the protected trees or tree clusters
(“dripline plus 10 feet”) is explained in subsection (B)(2)(b) of this section. Exemptions of subsections
(B)(2)(c), (e), and (f) of this section shall apply.

PROTECTED AREA = DRIPLINE + 10 FEET

b. Non-residential and residential projects on non-Type | and Il lands shall set aside up to 20 percent of the
protected areas for significant trees and tree clusters, plus any heritage trees. Therefore, in the event that the
City Arborist determines that a significant tree cluster exists at a development site, then up to 20 percent of the
non-Type | and Il lands shall be devoted to the protection of those trees by limiting development in the
protected areas. The exact percentage is determined by establishing the driplines of the trees or tree clusters
that are to be protected. In order to protect the roots which typically extend further, an additional 10-foot
measurement beyond the dripline shall be added. The square footage of the area inside this “dripline plus 10
feet” measurement shall be the basis for calculating the percentage (see figure below). The City Arborist will
identify which tree(s) are to be protected. Development of non-Type | and Il lands shall also require the careful
layout of streets, driveways, building pads, lots, and utilities to avoid significant trees, tree clusters, heritage
trees, and other natural resources pursuant to this code. Exemptions of subsections (B)(2)(c), (e), and (f) of this
section shall apply. Please note that in the event that more than 20 percent of the non-Type | and Il lands
comprise significant trees or tree clusters, the developer shall not be required to save the excess trees, but is
encouraged to do so.
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E.G., DRIPLINE + 10 FT. AREA = 2,500 SQ. FT. OR 18% OF TOTAL NON-TYPE | AND Il LAND DENSITY
CALCULATIONS FOR THIS PARCEL WILL BE BASED ON REMAINING NET SQ. FOOTAGE OF SITE (EXCLUDING THE
2,500 5Q. FT.)

Applicant Response: To the best of our knowledge the existing site does not contain any heritage trees. A
tree protection and preservation plan has been prepared by AKS Engineering and Forestry and is attached
herein.

b. Where stubouts of streets occur on abutting properties, and the extension of those streets will mean the
loss of significant trees, tree clusters, or heritage trees, it is understood that tree loss may be inevitable. In
these cases, the objective shall be to minimize tree loss. These provisions shall also apply in those cases
where access, per construction code standards, to a lot or parcel is blocked by a row or screen of significant
trees or tree clusters.

Applicant Response: No new stubouts of streets are proposed.

c. For both non-residential and residential development, the layout shall achieve at least 70 percent of
maximum density for the developable net area. The developable net area excludes all Type | and Il lands
and up to 20 percent of the remainder of the site for the purpose of protection of stands or clusters of trees
as defined in subsection (B)(2) of this section.

Applicant Response: The subject property does not include any existing stands or clusters of trees.

d. For arterial and collector street projects, including Oregon Department of Transportation street
improvements, the roads and graded areas shall avoid tree clusters where possible. Significant trees, tree
clusters, and heritage tree loss may occur, however, but shall be minimized.

Applicant Response: Based upon preliminary design discussion with Engineering Staff, the anticipated road
improvements will not impact any significant or heritage trees.

e. If the protection of significant tree(s) or tree clusters is to occur in an area of grading that is necessary for
the development of street grades, per City construction codes, which will result in an adjustment in the
grade of over or under two feet, which will then threaten the health of the tree(s), the applicant will submit
evidence to the Planning Director that all reasonable alternative grading plans have been considered and
cannot work. The applicant will then submit a mitigation plan to the City Arborist to compensate for the
removal of the tree(s) on an “inch by inch” basis (e.g., a 48-inch Douglas fir could be replaced by 12 trees,
each four-inch). The mix of tree sizes and types shall be approved by the City Arborist.

Applicant Response: To the best of our knowledge, there are no identified significant trees on the subject
property.

3. The topography and natural drainage shall be preserved to the greatest degree possible.

Applicant Response: The subject property contains steep slopes and has a grade difference of approximately
30 feet, sloping down from west to east. The proposed preliminary grading plan and site layout has taken
into consideration the existing topography and natural drainage with goal of minimizing large retaining walls.
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4. The structures shall not be located in areas subject to slumping and sliding. The Comprehensive Plan
Background Report’s Hazard Map, or updated material as available and as deemed acceptable by the
Planning Director, shall be the basis for preliminary determination.

Applicant Response: To the best of our knowledge, the proposed structure is not located within slumping or
sliding areas.

5. There shall be adequate distance between on-site buildings and on-site and off-site buildings on adjoining
properties to provide for adequate light and air circulation and for fire protection.

6. Architecture.

a. The proposed structure(s) scale shall be compatible with the existing structure(s) on site and on adjoining
sites. Contextual design is required. Contextual design means respecting and incorporating prominent
architectural styles, building lines, roof forms, rhythm of windows, building scale and massing of surrounding
buildings in the proposed structure. The materials and colors shall be complementary to the surrounding
buildings.

Applicant Response: The proposed architectural design has been developed in harmony with surrounding
buildings with regard to form, colors, and materials. The proposed materials and colors, being primarily
natural and earth-toned, compliment nearby commercial structures. The sloped roof at the corner element
references the neighboring library. The existing commercial development across the corner of Burns and
Hood Street has a similar material and color palette.

b. While there has been discussion in Chapter 24 CDC about transition, it is appropriate that new buildings
should architecturally transition in terms of bulk and mass to work with, or fit, adjacent existing buildings. This
transition can be accomplished by selecting designs that “step down” or “step up” from small to big structures
and vice versa (see figure below). Transitions may also take the form of carrying building patterns and lines
(e.g., parapets, windows, etc.) from the existing building to the new one.

Applicant Response: The proposed structure has been designed as a single-story building to provide a soft
transition between larger surrounding commercial buildings and the residential neighborhood. The higher
roof elements of the proposed structure have been oriented toward the corner of Hood and Burns Street to
address the commercial nature of the downtown while reducing imposition into residential areas.

c. Contrasting architecture shall only be permitted when the design is manifestly superior to adjacent
architecture in terms of creativity, design, and workmanship, and/or it is adequately separated from other
buildings by distance, screening, grade variations, or is part of a development site that is large enough to
set its own style of architecture.

Applicant Response: The proposed structure was designed to stand on its own as a unique architectural work
while also referencing surrounding buildings in both form and materiality.

d. Human scale is a term that seeks to accommodate the users of the building and the notion that buildings
should be designed around the human scale (i.e., their size and the average range of their perception). Human
scale shall be accommodated in all designs by, for example, multi-light windows that are broken up into
numerous panes, intimately scaled entryways, and visual breaks (exaggerated eaves, indentations, ledges,
parapets, awnings, engaged columns, etc.) in the facades of buildings, both vertically and horizontally.
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The human scale is enhanced by bringing the building and its main entrance up to the edge of the sidewalk. It
creates a more dramatic and interesting streetscape and improves the “height and width” ratio referenced in
this section.

Applicant Response: The proposed building was sited near the corner of Hood Street and Burns Street to
provide human scale and a pedestrian-friendly experience. Pedestrian connectivity is provided within the site
at human scale with accessible paths from parking areas to building entrances.

e. The main front elevation of commercial and office buildings shall provide at least 60 percent windows or
transparency at the pedestrian level to create more interesting streetscape and window shopping
opportunities. One side elevation shall provide at least 30 percent transparency. Any additional side or rear
elevation, which is visible from a collector road or greater classification, shall also have at least 30 percent
transparency. Transparency on other elevations is optional. The transparency is measured in lineal fashion. For
example, a 100-foot-long building elevation shall have at least 60 feet (60 percent of 100 feet) in length of
windows. The window height shall be, at minimum, three feet tall. The exception to transparency would be
cases where demonstrated functional constraints or topography restrict that elevation from being used. When
this exemption is applied to the main front elevation, the square footage of transparency that would ordinarily
be required by the above formula shall be installed on the remaining elevations at pedestrian level in addition
to any transparency required by a side elevation, and vice versa. The rear of the building is not required to
include transparency. The transparency must be flush with the building elevation.

60 percent of lineal street facing or main elevation is windows. 30 percent of one side elevation is windows.
You may transfer windows from the side to front, or vice versa.

Applicant Response: The topography of Burns St. makes providing windows ‘at the pedestrian level’
impractical along this fagcade. Windows are provided at all elevations, but are focused on elevations along
which, our site changes allow us to bring pedestrian surfaces up to the level of the building.

f.  Variations in depth and roof-line are encouraged for all elevations.

Applicant Response: Variations in depth are provided both horizontally and vertically along the Burns St.
frontage ,which can be experienced by pedestrians walking up or down the sidewalk along Burns street. This,
along with variations in both roof type and roof height along this fagade, provide interest both side to side
and up & down.

To vary the otherwise blank wall of most rear elevations, continuous flat elevations of over 100 feet in length
should be avoided by indents or variations in the wall. The use of decorative brick, masonry, or stone insets
and/or designs is encouraged. Another way to vary or soften this elevation is through terrain variations such as
an undulating grass area with trees to provide vertical relief.

Applicant Response: Our building is designed without ‘rear elevations’ & all elevations are designed to be
aesthetically pleasing and provided with indents and variations. The topography of the site provides
additional interest along the longest uninterrupted facade facing Burns St. Additionally, vining plans and
material changes help to break up the length of the side elevation along Burns Street.

g. Consideration of the micro-climate (e.g., sensitivity to wind, sun angles, shade, etc.) shall be made for
building users, pedestrians, and transit users, including features like awnings.
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Applicant Response: Awnings are proposed at each building entrance to protect building users from the
elements.

h. The vision statement identified a strong commitment to developing safe and attractive pedestrian
environments with broad sidewalks, canopied with trees and awnings.

Applicant Response: The internal site pedestrian environment will include broad sidewalks, trees, and
awnings over building entrances.

i. Sidewalk cafes, kiosks, vendors, and street furniture are encouraged. However, at least a four-foot-wide
pedestrian accessway must be maintained per Chapter 53 CDC, Sidewalk Use.

Applicant Response: This project proposes no sidewalk obstructions. A 6-foot wide pedestrian accessway
will be provided throughout the site. Right-of-way improvements will be constructed per City requirements
and standards.

7. Transportation. The automobile shall be shifted from a dominant role, relative to other modes of
transportation, by the following means:

a. Commercial and office development shall be oriented to the street. At least one public entrance shall be
located facing an arterial street; or, if the project does not front on an arterial, facing a collector street; or, if
the project does not front on a collector, facing the local street with highest traffic levels. Parking lots shall be
placed behind or to the side of commercial and office development. When a large and/or multi-building
development is occurring on a large undeveloped tract (three plus acres), it is acceptable to focus internally;
however, at least 20 percent of the main adjacent right-of-way shall have buildings contiguous to it unless
waived per subsection (B)(7)(c) of this section. These buildings shall be oriented to the adjacent street and
include pedestrian-oriented transparencies on those elevations.

For individual buildings on smaller individual lots, at least 30 lineal feet or 50 percent of the building must be
adjacent to the right-of-way unless waived per subsection (B)(7)(c) of this section. The elevations oriented to
the right-of-way must incorporate pedestrian-oriented transparency.

Applicant Response: The proposed structure has been sited with a main entrance facing the corner of Burns
Street and Hood Street. Other entrances are located along a pedestrian pathway on the north side of the
building. The proposed parking areas are located behind and to the side of the building. The building is site
along the corner of Burns Street and Hood Street with frontage along both streets.

b. Multi-family projects shall be required to keep the parking at the side or rear of the buildings or behind the
building line of the structure as it would appear from the right-of-way inside the multi-family project. For any
garage which is located behind the building line of the structure, but still facing the front of the structure,
architectural features such as patios, patio walls, trellis, porch roofs, overhangs, pergolas, etc., shall be used to
downplay the visual impact of the garage, and to emphasize the rest of the house and front entry.

The parking may be positioned inside small courtyard areas around which the units are built. These courtyard
spaces encourage socialization, defensible space, and can provide a central location for landscaping,
particularly trees, which can provide an effective canopy and softening effect on the courtyard in only a few
years. Vehicular access and driveways through these courtyard areas is permitted.

Applicant Response: The proposed project does not include multi-family dwellings.
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c. Commercial, office, and multi-family projects shall be built as close to the adjacent main right-of-way as
practical to facilitate safe pedestrian and transit access. Reduced frontages by buildings on public rights-of-way
may be allowed due to extreme topographic (e.g., slope, creek, wetlands, etc.) conditions or compelling
functional limitations, not just inconveniences or design challenges.

entrance from right-of-way

Applicant Response: The proposed structure has been sited as close as permitted to prominently address the
corner of the two primary streets, Hood and Burns.

d. Accessways, parking lots, and internal driveways shall accommodate pedestrian circulation and access by
specially textured, colored, or clearly defined footpaths at least six feet wide. Paths shall be eight feet wide
when abutting parking areas or travel lanes. Paths shall be separated from parking or travel lanes by either
landscaping, planters, curbs, bollards, or raised surfaces. Sidewalks in front of storefronts on the arterials and
main store entrances on the arterials identified in CDC 85.200(A)(3) shall be 12 feet wide to accommodate
pedestrians, sidewalk sales, sidewalk cafes, etc. Sidewalks in front of storefronts and main store entrances in
commercial/OBC zone development on local streets and collectors shall be eight feet wide.

Applicant Response: 6 foot or wider pedestrian access is provided throughout the site. Within the parking,
vehicles are maintained at least two feet from sidewalks by wheel stops or curbs with widened sidewalks.

e. Paths shall provide direct routes that pedestrians will use between buildings, adjacent rights-of-way, and
adjacent commercial developments. They shall be clearly identified. They shall be laid out to attract use and to
discourage people from cutting through parking lots and impacting environmentally sensitive areas.

Applicant Response: The proposed parking lot design includes visible paths to the stairway from the lower
parking area to the main building and cross-connection to adjacent commercial and public buildings. The
parking lots have been designed with a single entrance and exit so there will be no opportunity to cut
through the parking area.

h. At least one entrance to the building shall be on the main street, or as close as possible to the main street.
The entrance shall be designed to identify itself as a main point of ingress/egress.

Applicant Response: The proposed main entrance has been oriented at a 45 degree angle to address the
corner of Hood and Burns Street.

g. Where transit service exists, or is expected to exist, there shall be a main entrance within a safe and
reasonable distance of the transit stop. A pathway shall be provided to facilitate a direct connection.

Applicant Response: To the best of our knowledge, there is no transit service or stops immediately adjacent
to the proposed project.

h. Projects shall bring at least part of the project adjacent to or near the main street right-of-way in order to
enhance the height-to-width ratio along that particular street. (The “height-to-width ratio” is an architectural
term that emphasizes height or vertical dimension of buildings adjacent to streets. The higher and closer the
building is, and the narrower the width of the street, the more attractive and intimate the streetscape
becomes.) For every one foot in street width, the adjacent building ideally should be one to two feet higher.
This ratio is considered ideal in framing and defining the streetscape.
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Applicant Response: The existing street width along Hood Street is approximately 36.5’. The building height
at the corner element along of Hood and Burns Street is approximately 30 feet on average above the street
elevation. The building steps down as Burns drops toward the east giving a varied height above the street
level.

1:1 height to width ratio is ideal
(example only)

i. These architectural standards shall apply to public facilities such as reservoirs, water towers, treatment
plants, fire stations, pump stations, power transmission facilities, etc. It is recognized that many of these
facilities, due to their functional requirements, cannot readily be configured to meet these architectural
standards. However, attempts shall be made to make the design sympathetic to surrounding properties by
landscaping, setbacks, buffers, and all reasonable architectural means.

Applicant Response: The proposed project is not a public facility.

j. Parking spaces at trailheads shall be located so as to preserve the view of, and access to, the trailhead
entrance from the roadway. The entrance apron to the trailhead shall be marked: “No Parking,” and include
design features to foster trail recognition.

Applicant Response: The proposed project does not include any trailheads.
C. Compatibility between adjoining uses, buffering, and screening.

Applicant Response: Significant design consideration was applied to the proposed project to address
neighboring single-family dwelling concerns regarding the proximity of parking spaces adjacent to homes,
landscape buffering, and view corridors. The applicant presented the project to the Bolton Neighborhood
Association on October 15, 2019 and has made efforts to design the site plan to address neighbor concerns
regarding the use of native plants, parking areas being too close to residential homes and lowering the
height of the building from two-stories to a single story.

1. In addition to the compatibility requirements contained in Chapter 24 CDC, buffering shall be provided
between different types of land uses; for example, buffering between single-family homes and apartment
blocks. However, no buffering is required between single-family homes and duplexes or single-family attached
units. The following factors shall be considered in determining the adequacy of the type and extent of the
buffer:

a. The purpose of the buffer, for example to decrease noise levels, absorb air pollution, filter dust, or to
provide a visual barrier.

b. The size of the buffer required to achieve the purpose in terms of width and height.
c. The direction(s) from which buffering is needed.
d. The required density of the buffering.

e. Whether the viewer is stationary or mobile.
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Applicant Response: Landscape buffering between neighboring residential properties to the north and the
proposed development is achieved by a mix of fast-growing shrubs to provide a green screen and trees.

2. On-site screening from view from adjoining properties of such things as service areas, storage areas, and
parking lots shall be provided and the following factors will be considered in determining the adequacy of the
type and extent of the screening:

a. What needs to be screened?

b. The direction from which it is needed.

¢. How dense the screen needs to be.

d. Whether the viewer is stationary or mobile.

e. Whether the screening needs to be year-round.

3. Rooftop air cooling and heating systems and other mechanical equipment shall be screened from view
from adjoining properties.

Applicant Response: The proposed refuse enclosure is located in a central, unobtrusive area of the site and
located as far from the neighboring residences as possible. The refuse enclosure area will include landscaping
for additional screening and a solid wall which will match in material and color to primary structure.

D. Privacy and noise.

1. Structures which include residential dwelling units shall provide private outdoor areas for each ground
floor unit which is screened from view from adjoining units.

2. Residential dwelling units shall be placed on the site in areas having minimal noise exposure to the extent
possible. Natural-appearing sound barriers shall be used to lessen noise impacts where noise levels exceed the
noise standards contained in West Linn Municipal Code Section 5.487.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include residential units.

3. Structures or on-site activity areas which generate noise, lights, or glare shall be buffered from adjoining
residential uses in accordance with the standards in subsection C of this section where applicable.

Applicant Response: The proposed uses, a dental and physical therapy clinic, are not expected to generate,
noise, light, or glare that would impact adjoining residential uses.

4. Businesses or activities that can reasonably be expected to generate noise in excess of the noise standards
contained in West Linn Municipal Code Section 5.487 shall undertake and submit appropriate noise studies and
mitigate as necessary to comply with the code. (See CDC 55.110(B)(11) and 55.120(M).)

If the decision-making authority reasonably believes a proposed use may generate noise exceeding the
standards specified in the municipal code, then the authority may require the applicant to supply professional
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noise studies from time to time during the user’s first year of operation to monitor compliance with City
standards and permit requirements.

Applicant Response: The proposed uses, a dental and physical therapy clinic, are not expected to generate
noise in excess of the noise standards of the West Linn Municipal Code.

E. Private outdoor area. This section only applies to multi-family projects.

1. Inaddition to the requirements of residential living, unit shall have an outdoor private area (patio, terrace,
porch) of not less than 48 square feet in area;

2. The outdoor space shall be oriented towards the sun where possible; and
3. The area shall be screened or designed to provide privacy for the users of the space.

4. Where balconies are added to units, the balconies shall not be less than 48 square feet, if they are intended
to be counted as private outdoor areas.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include residential uses.

F. Shared outdoor recreation areas. This section only applies to multi-family projects and projects with 10 or
more duplexes or single-family attached dwellings on lots under 4,000 square feet. In those cases, shared
outdoor recreation areas are calculated on the duplexes or single-family attached dwellings only. It also applies
to qualifying PUDs under the provisions of CDC 24.170.

1. Inaddition to the requirements of subsection E of this section, usable outdoor recreation space shall be
provided in residential developments for the shared or common use of all the residents in the following
amounts:

a. Studio up to and including two-bedroom units: 200 square feet per unit.

b. Three or more bedroom units: 300 square feet per unit.

2. The required recreation space may be provided as follows:

a. It may be all outdoor space; or

b. It may be part outdoor space and part indoor space; for example, an outdoor tennis court and indoor
recreation room; and

c. Where some or all of the required recreation area is indoor, such as an indoor recreation room, then these
indoor areas must be readily accessible to all residents of the development subject to clearly posted restrictions
as to hours of operation and such regulations necessary for the safety of minors.

d. In considering the requirements of this subsection F, the emphasis shall be on usable recreation space. No
single area of outdoor recreational space shall encompass an area of less than 250 square feet. All common
outdoor recreational space shall be clearly delineated and readily identifiable as such. Small, marginal, and
incidental lots or parcels of land are not usable recreation spaces. The location of outdoor recreation space
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should be integral to the overall design concept of the site and be free of hazards or constraints that would
interfere with active recreation.

3. The shared space shall be readily observable to facilitate crime prevention and safety.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include residential uses.

G. Demarcation of public, semi-public, and private spaces. The structures and site improvements shall be
designed so that public areas such as streets or public gathering places, semi-public areas, and private outdoor
areas are clearly defined in order to establish persons having a right to be in the space, to provide for crime
prevention, and to establish maintenance responsibility. These areas may be defined by:

1. Adeck, patio, fence, low wall, hedge, or draping vine;

2. Atrellis or arbor;

3. Achangein level;

4. Achange in the texture of the path material;

5. Sign;or

6. Landscaping.

Use of gates to demarcate the boundary between a public street and a private access driveway is prohibited.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include any on-site public or semi-public outdoor
space.

H. Public transit.

1. Provisions for public transit may be required where the site abuts an existing or planned public transit
route. The required facilities shall be based on the following:

a. The location of other transit facilities in the area.

b. The size and type of the proposed development.

c. The rough proportionality between the impacts from the development and the required facility.
2. The required facilities shall be limited to such facilities as the following:

a. A waiting shelter with a bench surrounded by a three-sided covered structure, with transparency to allow
easy surveillance of approaching buses.

b. Aturnout area for loading and unloading designed per regional transit agency standards.

c. Hard-surface paths connecting the development to the waiting and boarding areas.
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d. Regional transit agency standards shall, however, prevail if they supersede these standards.

3. The transit stop shall be located as close as possible to the main entrance to the shopping center, public or
office building, or multi-family project. The entrance shall not be more than 200 feet from the transit stop with
a clearly identified pedestrian link.

4. All commercial business centers (over three acres) and multi-family projects (over 40 units) may be
required to provide for the relocation of transit stops to the front of the site if the existing stop is within 200 to
400 yards of the site and the exaction is roughly proportional to the impact of the development. The
commercial or multi-family project may be required to provide new facilities in those cases where the nearest
stop is over 400 yards away. The transit stop shall be built per subsection (H)(2) of this section.

Applicant Response: To the best of our knowledge, the proposed development site is not along an existing or
planned transit route.

I. Public facilities. An application may only be approved if adequate public facilities will be available to provide
service to the property prior to occupancy.

1. Streets. Sufficient right-of-way and slope easement shall be dedicated to accommodate all abutting streets
to be improved to the City’s Improvement Standards and Specifications. The City Engineer shall determine the
appropriate level of street and traffic control improvements to be required, including any off-site street and
traffic control improvements, based upon the transportation analysis submitted. The City Engineer’s
determination of developer obligation, the extent of road improvement and City’s share, if any, of
improvements and the timing of improvements shall be made based upon the City’s systems development
charge ordinance and capital improvement program, and the rough proportionality between the impact of the
development and the street improvements.

In determining the appropriate sizing of the street in commercial, office, multi-family, and public settings, the
street should be the minimum necessary to accommodate anticipated traffic load and needs and should
provide substantial accommodations for pedestrians and bicyclists. Road and driveway alignment should
consider and mitigate impacts on adjacent properties and in neighborhoods in terms of increased traffic loads,
noise, vibrations, and glare.

The realignment or redesign of roads shall consider how the proposal meets accepted engineering standards,
enhances public safety, and favorably relates to adjacent lands and land uses. Consideration should also be
given to selecting an alignment or design that minimizes or avoids hazard areas and loss of significant natural
features (drainageways, wetlands, heavily forested areas, etc.) unless site mitigation can clearly produce a
superior landscape in terms of shape, grades, and reforestation, and is fully consistent with applicable code
restrictions regarding resource areas.

Streets shall be installed per Chapter 85 CDC standards. The City Engineer has the authority to require that
street widths match adjacent street widths. Sidewalks shall be installed per CDC 85.200(A)(3) for commercial
and office projects, and CDC 85.200(A)(16) and 92.010(H) for residential projects, and applicable provisions of
this chapter. Where streets bisect or traverse water resource areas (WRAs) the street width shall be reduced to
the appropriate “constrained” cross-section width indicated in the TSP or alternate configurations which are
appropriate to site conditions, minimize WRA disturbance or are consistent with an adopted transportation
system plan. The street design shall also be consistent with habitat friendly provisions of CDC 32.060(l).
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Based upon the City Manager’s or Manager’s designee’s determination, the applicant shall construct or cause
to be constructed, or contribute a proportionate share of the costs, for all necessary off-site improvements
identified by the transportation analysis commissioned to address CDC 55.125 that are required to mitigate
impacts from the proposed development. Proportionate share of the costs shall be determined by the City
Manager or Manager’s designee, who shall assume that the proposed development provides improvements in
rough proportion to identified impacts of the development.

Applicant Response: The proposed development will include street improvements along Hood Street and
Burns Street to include street-widening, sidewalks, ADA accessible ramps, crosswalks, and street signage to
meet the ultimate ROW widths and improve vehicle and pedestrian safety.

2. Storm detention and treatment and geologic hazards. Per the submittals required by CDC 55.130 and
92.010(E), all proposed storm detention and treatment facilities must comply with the standards for the
improvement of public and private drainage systems located in the West Linn Public Works Design Standards,
there will be no adverse off-site impacts caused by the development (including impacts from increased
intensity of runoff downstream or constrictions causing ponding upstream), and the applicant must provide
sufficient factual data to support the conclusions of the submitted plan.

Per the submittals required by CDC 55.130(E), the applicant must demonstrate that the proposed methods of
rendering known or potential hazard sites safe for development, including proposed geotechnical remediation,
are feasible and adequate to prevent landslides or other damage to property and safety. The review authority
may impose conditions, including limits on type or intensity of land use, which it determines are necessary to
mitigate known risks of landslides or property damage.

Applicant Response: A stormwater report and geotechnical report are submitted with this application that
provides insight to the characteristics of the proposed development site

3. Municipal water. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a plan for the provision of water which
demonstrates to the City Engineer’s satisfaction the availability of sufficient volume, capacity, and pressure to
serve the proposed development’s domestic, commercial, and industrial fire flows. All plans will then be
reviewed by the City Engineer.

Applicant Response: See attached Civil plans detailing the water service requested.

4. Sanitary sewers. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a sewerage collection system plan which
demonstrates sufficient on-site capacity to serve the proposed development. The City Engineer shall determine
whether the existing City system has sufficient capacity to serve the development.

Applicant Response: See attached Civil plans detailing the sanitary sewer service requested.

5. Solid waste and recycling storage areas. Appropriately sized and located solid waste and recycling storage
areas shall be provided. Metro standards shall be used.

Applicant Response: The proposed refuse/recycling area has been developed to meet Metro standards.
J. Crime prevention and safety/defensible space.

1. Windows shall be located so that areas vulnerable to crime can be surveyed by the occupants.
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Applicant Response: Windows are provided on all facades to allow all surrounding area to be surveyed by
occupants.

2. Interior laundry and service areas shall be located in a way that they can be observed by others.
Applicant Response: No laundry or service areas are proposed under this building shell permit.

3. Mailboxes, recycling, and solid waste facilities shall be located in lighted areas having vehicular or
pedestrian traffic.

Applicant Response: The waste enclosure will be located within the lighted parking area and will have both
vehicle and pedestrian traffic nearby.

4. The exterior lighting levels shall be selected and the angles shall be oriented towards areas vulnerable to
crime.

Applicant Response: A photometric plan has been prepared and provided showing sufficient lighting in all
areas on the site.

5. Light fixtures shall be provided in areas having heavy pedestrian or vehicular traffic and in potentially
dangerous areas such as parking lots, stairs, ramps, and abrupt grade changes.

Applicant Response: A photometric plan has been prepared and provided showing sufficient lighting in all
areas on the site.

6. Fixtures shall be placed at a height so that light patterns overlap at a height of seven feet which is sufficient
to illuminate a person. All commercial, industrial, residential, and public facility projects undergoing design
review shall use low or high pressure sodium bulbs and be able to demonstrate effective shielding so that the
light is directed downwards rather than omni-directional. Omni-directional lights of an ornamental nature may
be used in general commercial districts only.

Applicant Response: Site lighting has been designed by a registered engineer. See sheet E1.1, E1.2, and the
attached electrical lighting cut sheets.

6. Lines of sight shall be reasonably established so that the development site is visible to police and residents.

Applicant Response: The proposed structure and parking areas are located at visible areas from the
intersection of Burns Street and Hood Street, providing excellent sight lines for police and residents.

8. Security fences for utilities (e.g., power transformers, pump stations, pipeline control equipment, etc.) or
wireless communication facilities may be up to eight feet tall in order to protect public safety. No variances are

required regardless of location.

Applicant Response: The proposed structure and parking areas are located at visible areas from the
intersection of Burns Street and Hood Street, providing excellent sight lines for police and residents.

K. Provisions for persons with disabilities.

1. The needs of a person with a disability shall be provided for. Accessible routes shall be provided between
all buildings and accessible site facilities. The accessible route shall be the most practical direct route between
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accessible building entries, accessible site facilities, and the accessible entry to the site. An accessible route
shall connect to the public right-of-way and to at least one on-site or adjacent transit stop (if the area is served
by transit). All facilities shall conform to, or exceed, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards,
including those included in the Uniform Building Code.

Applicant Response: The proposed site will be developed with accessible routes between parking areas and
building entrances. There are no transit stops adjacent to the subject property.

L. Signs.

1. Based on considerations of crime prevention and the needs of emergency vehicles, a system of signs for
identifying the location of each residential unit, store, or industry shall be established.

buildings shall be numbered for emergency identification

2. The signs, graphics, and letter styles shall be designed to be compatible with surrounding development, to
contribute to a sense of project identity, or, when appropriate, to reflect a sense of the history of the area and
the architectural style.

3. The sign graphics and letter styles shall announce, inform, and designate particular areas or uses as simply
and clearly as possible.

4. The signs shall not obscure vehicle driver’s sight distance.

5. Signs indicating future use shall be installed on land dedicated for public facilities (e.g., parks, water
reservoir, fire halls, etc.).

6. Signs and appropriate traffic control devices and markings shall be installed or painted in the driveway and
parking lot areas to identify bicycle and pedestrian routes.

Applicant Response: The exact sign details are still under development but will adhere to the criteria above.

M. Utilities. The developer shall make necessary arrangements with utility companies or other persons or
corporations affected for the installation of underground lines and facilities. Electrical lines and other wires,
including but not limited to communication, street lighting, and cable television, shall be placed underground,
as practical. The design standards of Tables 1 and 2 above, and of subsection 5.487 of the West Linn Municipal
Code relative to existing high ambient noise levels shall apply to this section.

Applicant Response: The developer will work with the local utility providers to achieve undergrounding as
needed.

N. Wireless communication facilities (WCFs). (This section only applicable to WCFs.) WCFs as defined in
Chapter 57 CDC may be required to go through Class | or Class Il design review. The approval criteria for Class |
design review is that the visual impact of the WCF shall be minimal to the extent allowed by Chapter 57 CDC.
Stealth designs shall be sufficiently camouflaged so that they are not easily seen by passersby in the public
right-of-way or from any adjoining residential unit. WCFs that are classified as Class Il design review must
respond to all of the approval criteria of this chapter.

3150 Kettle Court SE Salem, Oregon 97301 p 503 399 1090 {503 399 0565 w lenityarchitecture.com



Applicant Response: The proposed project does not include any plans to develop a Wireless Communication
Facility.

O. Refuse and recycling standards.

1. All commercial, industrial and multi-family developments over five units requiring Class Il design review
shall comply with the standards set forth in these provisions. Modifications to these provisions may be
permitted if the Planning Commission determines that the changes are consistent with the purpose of these
provisions and the City receives written evidence from the local franchised solid waste and recycling firm that
they are in agreement with the proposed modifications.

Applicant Response: We have been in contact with West Linn Refuse & Recycling & they have reviewed the
proposed location of the refuse enclosure and take no issue with the current proposed location.

2. Compactors, containers, and drop boxes shall be located on a level Portland cement concrete pad, a
minimum of four inches thick, at ground elevation or other location compatible with the local franchise
collection firm’s equipment at the time of construction. The pad shall be designed to discharge surface water
runoff to avoid ponding.

Applicant Response: The pad for the refuse enclosure will be designed by a Civil engineer in accordance with
the above requirements. The location has been reviewed by West Linn Refuse & Recycling.

3. Recycling and solid waste service areas.

a. Recycling receptacles shall be designed and located to serve the collection requirements for the specific
type of material.

Applicant Response: No use is proposed that may produce waste that cannot be managed by the standard
services of West Linn Refuse & Recycling. Receptacles are designed and located appropriately.

b. The recycling area shall be located in close proximity to the garbage container areas and be accessible to
the local franchised collection firm’s equipment.

Applicant Response: Recycling and Garbage containers will be located in the same enclosure.
c. Recycling receptacles or shelters located outside a structure shall have lids and be covered by a roof
constructed of water and insect-resistive material. The maintenance of enclosures, receptacles and shelters is

the responsibility of the property owner.

Applicant Response: Lidded waste & recycling receptacles will be acquired through West Linn Refuse and
Recycling and will be contained within a roofed enclosure onsite.

d. The location of the recycling area and method of storage shall be approved by the local fire marshal.
Applicant Response: Location and method of storage are fairly standard and we foresee no unusually

hazardous materials will be included in the waste stream. The fire Marshal will review our location and
storage method prior to construction.
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e. Recycling and solid waste service areas shall be at ground level and/or otherwise accessible to the
franchised solid waste and recycling collection firm.

Applicant Response: The enclosure will be located at the level of the service accessway.
f. Recycling and solid waste service areas shall be used only for purposes of storing solid waste and recyclable
materials and shall not be a general storage area to store personal belongings of tenants, lessees, property

management or owners of the development or premises.

Applicant Response: No additional storage will be located within the solid waste enclosure.

g. Recyclable material service areas shall be maintained in a clean and safe condition.

Applicant Response: The landowner will be responsible for maintenance and sanitation of the solid waste
enclosure area.

4. Special wastes or recyclable materials.

a. Environmentally hazardous wastes defined in ORS 466.005 shall be located, prepared, stored, maintained,
collected, transported, and disposed in a manner acceptable to the Oregon Department of Environmental
Quality.

Applicant Response: We foresee no unusually hazardous waste materials to be included in the waste stream
of this project.

b. Containers used to store cooking oils, grease or animal renderings for recycling or disposal shall not be
located in the principal recyclable materials or solid waste storage areas. These materials shall be stored in a
separate storage area designed for such purpose.

Applicant Response: No cooking oil, or grease will be produced or stored onsite based on the proposed uses
for the development.

5. Screening and buffering.

a. Enclosures shall include a curbed landscape area at least three feet in width on the sides and rear.
Landscaping shall include, at a minimum, a continuous hedge maintained at a height of 36 inches.

Applicant Response: At least 3’ of landscaping & screening is provided at the sides and rear of the enclosure
& are planted with a mix of fast-growing shrubs to provide a green-screen.

b. Placement of enclosures adjacent to residentially zoned property and along street frontages is strongly
discouraged. They shall be located so as to conceal them from public view to the maximum extent possible.

Applicant Response: The solid waste enclosure is located to both reduce its visibility (height relative to
grade), and keep it as far as practicable from all adjacent structures. It is buffered by both a 6’ high brick-clad
enclosure wall and landscaping. Landscape buffering between neighboring residential properties to the
north and the proposed development is achieved by a mix of fast-growing shrubs to provide a green screen
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c. All dumpsters and other trash containers shall be completely screened on all four sides with an enclosure
that is comprised of a durable material such as masonry with a finish that is architecturally compatible with the
project. Chain link fencing, with or without slats, will not be allowed.

Applicant Response: A 6’ high brick-clad enclosure with a roof is provided around waste receptacles.
6. Litter receptacles.

a. Location. Litter receptacles may not encroach upon the minimum required walkway widths.
Applicant Response: No litter receptacles will encroach in the walkway.

b. Litter receptacles may not be located within public rights-of-way except as permitted through an
agreement with the City in a manner acceptable to the City Attorney or his/her designee.

Applicant Response: No litter receptacles will be located in the R.O.W.

c. Number. The number and location of proposed litter receptacles shall be based on the type and size of the
proposed uses. However, at a minimum, for non-residential uses, at least one external litter receptacle
shall be provided for every 25 parking spaces for first 100 spaces, plus one receptacle for every additional
100 spaces. (Ord. 1547, 2007; Ord. 1604 § 52, 2011; Ord. 1613 § 12, 2013; amended during July 2014
supplement; Ord. 1623 § 6, 2014; Ord. 1635 § 26, 2014; Ord. 1636 § 37, 2014; Ord. 1647 § 6, 2016; Ord.
1650 § 1 (Exh. A), 2016; Ord. 1662 & 8, 2017; Ord. 1675 § 45, 2018)

Applicant Response: Two litter receptacles will be provided, one near the primary site entrance, and one
near the site stairs.

CHAPTER 92 — REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS.

92.010 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS FOR ALL DEVELOPMENT
The following improvements shall be installed at the expense of the developer and meet all City codes and
standards:

A. Streets within subdivisions.

1. All streets within a subdivision, including alleys, shall be graded for the full right-of-way width and
improved to the City’s permanent improvement standards and specifications which include sidewalks
and bicycle lanes, unless the decision-making authority makes the following findings:

a. The right-of-way cannot be reasonably improved in a manner consistent with City road
standards or City standards for the protection of wetlands and natural drainageways.

b. The right-of-way does not provide a link in a continuous pattern of connected local streets,
or, if it does provide such a link, that an alternative street link already exists or the applicant has
proposed an alternative street which provides the necessary connectivity, or the applicant has
proven that there is no feasible location on the property for an alternative street providing the
link.
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Applicant Response: The subject property is not located in or proposing to develop a subdivision. The above
criteria do not apply to this application.

2. When the decision-making authority makes these findings, the decision-making authority may impose any
of the following conditions of approval:

a. A condition that the applicant initiate vacation proceedings for all or part of the right-of-way.
b. A condition that the applicant build a trail, bicycle path, or other appropriate way.

If the applicant initiates vacation proceedings pursuant to subsection (A)(2)(a) of this section, and the right-of-
way cannot be vacated because of opposition from adjacent property owners, the City Council shall consider
and decide whether to process a City-initiated street vacation pursuant to Chapter 271 ORS.

Construction staging area shall be established and approved by the City Engineer. Clearing, grubbing, and
grading for a development shall be confined to areas that have been granted approval in the land use approval
process only. Clearing, grubbing, and grading outside of land use approved areas can only be approved through
a land use approval modification and/or an approved Building Department grading permit for survey purposes.
Catch basins shall be installed and connected to pipe lines leading to storm sewers or drainageways.

Applicant Response: Based on preliminary discussions with Engineering Staff, we do not anticipate any
vacations, trails, bicycle paths, or other appropriate public ways as part of the proposed development.

B. Extension of streets to subdivisions. The extension of subdivision streets to the intercepting paving line of
existing streets with which subdivision streets intersect shall be graded for the full right-of-way width and
improved to a minimum street structural section and width of 24 feet.

C. Local and minor collector streets within the rights-of-way abutting a subdivision shall be graded for the full
right-of-way width and approved to the City’s permanent improvement standards and specifications. The City
Engineer shall review the need for street improvements and shall specify whether full street or partial street
improvements shall be required. The City Engineer shall also specify the extent of storm drainage
improvements required. The City Engineer shall be guided by the purpose of the City’s systems development
charge program in determining the extent of improvements which are the responsibility of the subdivider.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include plans for the development of a
subdivision. No lot configuration changes are proposed, aside from required right-of-way dedications.

D. Monuments. Upon completion of the first pavement lift of all street improvements, monuments shall be
installed and/or reestablished at every street intersection and all points of curvature and points of tangency of
street centerlines with an iron survey control rod. Elevation benchmarks shall be established at each street
intersection monument with a cap (in a monument box) with elevations to a U.S. Geological Survey datum that
exceeds a distance of 800 feet from an existing benchmark.

Applicant Response: The owner/developer will ensure the criterion above is met during road construction.
E. Storm detention and treatment. For Type |, Il and Ill lands (refer to definitions in Chapter 02 CDC), a

registered civil engineer must prepare a storm detention and treatment plan, at a scale sufficient to evaluate all
aspects of the proposal, and a statement that demonstrates:
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1. The location and extent to which grading will take place indicating general contour lines, slope ratios, slope
stabilization proposals, and location and height of retaining walls, if proposed.

2. All proposed storm detention and treatment facilities comply with the standards for the improvement of
public and private drainage systems located in the West Linn Public Works Design Standards.

3. There will be no adverse off-site impacts, including impacts from increased intensity of runoff downstream
or constrictions causing ponding upstream.

4. There is sufficient factual data to support the conclusions of the plan.

Applicant Response: A detailed stormwater plan prepared by a registered civil engineer will be developed
and submitted for review as part of development approvals.

99.038 NEIGHBORHOOD CONTACT REQUIRED FOR CERTAIN APPLICATIONS
Prior to submittal of an application for any subdivision, conditional use permit, multi-family project, planned unit
development of four or more lots, non-residential buildings over 1,500 square feet, or a zone change that
requires a Comprehensive Plan amendment, the applicant shall contact and discuss the proposed development
with any affected neighborhood as provided in this section. Although not required for other or smaller projects,
contact with neighbors is highly recommended. The Planning Director may require neighborhood contact
pursuant to this section prior to the filing of an application for any other development permit if the Director
deems neighborhood contact to be beneficial.

Applicant Response: A presentation was conducted at the October 15, 2019 Bolton Neighborhood Association
regular meeting. Sam Thomas and Roland Boschmann provided an overview of the project along with drawing
exhibits to showcase the proposed site plan and building design features.

A. Purpose. The purpose of neighborhood contact is to identify potential issues or conflicts regarding a
proposed application so that they may be addressed prior to filing. This contact is intended to result in a better
application and to expedite and lessen the expense of the review process by avoiding needless delays, appeals,
remands, or denials. The City expects an applicant to take the reasonable concerns and recommendations of the
neighborhood into consideration when preparing an application. The City expects the neighborhood association
to work with the applicant to provide such input.

Applicant Response: The primary concerns brought up at the meeting included the preference for use of
native vegetation, increases in traffic and parking on Burns Street, retaining wall design, and screening for
neighbors along the northern property line. The site plan and building design has been revised to be a single-
story building. A number of native plants have been selected for planting per the landscape plan. Retaining
walls will be minimized to the extent possible. Vegetative screening has been proposed along the northern
property line to reduce the visual impact of the proposed development.

B. The applicant shall contact by letter all recognized neighborhood associations whose boundaries contain all
or part of the site of the proposed development and all property owners within 500 feet of the site.

Applicant Response: A copy of the letter sent to the Bolton Neighborhood Association and neighbors within
500 feet of the site has been provided herein.
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C. The letter shall be sent to the president of the neighborhood association, and to one designee as submitted
to the City by the neighborhood association, and shall be sent by regular mail to the other officers of the
association and the property owners within 500 feet. If another neighborhood association boundary is located
within the 500-foot notice radius, the letter shall be sent to that association’s president, and to one designee as
submitted to the City by the neighborhood association as well. The letter shall briefly describe the nature and
location of the proposed development, and invite the association and interested persons to a meeting to discuss
the proposal in more detail. The meeting shall be scheduled at the association’s regularly scheduled monthly
meeting, or at another time at the discretion of the association, and not less than 20 days from the date of
mailing of the notice. If the meeting is scheduled as part of the association’s regular monthly meeting, the letter
shall explain that the proposal may not be the only topic of discussion on the meeting agenda. The letter shall
encourage concerned citizens to contact their association president, or their association designee, with any
guestions that they may want to relay to the applicant.

Neighborhood contact shall be initiated by the applicant by mailing the association president, and to one
designee as submitted to the City by the neighborhood association, a letter, return receipt requested, formally
requesting, within 60 days, a date and location to have their required neighborhood meeting. The 60 days shall
be calculated from the date that the applicant mails this letter to the association. If the neighborhood
association does not want to meet within the 60-day timeframe, or if there is no neighborhood association, the
applicant may hold a public meeting during the evening after 6:00 p.m., or on the weekend no less than 20 days
from the date of mailing of the notice. All meetings shall be held at a location open to the public within the
boundaries of the association or at a public facility within the City of West Linn. If the meeting is held at a
business, it shall be posted at the time of the meeting as the meeting place and shall note that the meeting is
open to the public and all interested persons may attend.

Applicant Response: A letter was sent to the President and Vice President of the Bolton Neighborhood
Association. A presentation was conducted during the October 15, 2019 Bolton Neighborhood Association
regular meeting.

D. Onthe same date the letters described in subsections A through C of this section are mailed, the applicant
shall provide and post notice on the property subject to the proposed application. The notice shall be posted at
a location visible from the public right-of-way. If the site is not located adjacent to a through street, then an
additional sign shall be posted on the nearest through street. The sign notice shall be at least 11 inches by 17
inches in size on durable material and in clear, legible writing. The notice shall state that the site may be subject
to a proposed development (e.g., subdivision, variance, conditional use) and shall set forth the name of the
applicant and a telephone number where the applicant can be reached for additional information. The site shall
remain posted until the conclusion of the meeting.

Applicant Response: Two site notice signs were placed facing Hood and Burns Street on the property
announcing the time, date, and location of the neighborhood meeting.

E. An application shall not be accepted as complete unless and until the applicant demonstrates compliance
with this section by including with the application:

1. A copy of the certified letter to the neighborhood association with a copy of return receipt;

Applicant Response: A copy of the certified letter return receipt has been included in the application.

2. A copy of the letter to officers of the association and to property owners within 500 feet, including an

affidavit of mailing and a copy of the mailing list containing the names and addresses of such owners and
residents;
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Applicant Response: A copy of the letter has been submitted with the application
3. A copy of the required posted notice, along with an affidavit of posting;

Applicant Response: A copy of the required posted notice and affidavit of posting has been submitted with
the application

4. A copy of the minutes of the meetings, produced by the neighborhood association, which shall include a
record of any verbal comments received, and copies of any written comments from property owners, residents,
and neighborhood association members. If there are no minutes, the applicant may provide a summary of the
meeting comments. The applicant shall also send a copy of the summary to the chair of the neighborhood
association. The chair shall be allowed to supplement the summary with any additional comments regarding the
content of the meeting, as long as such comments are filed before the record is closed;

Applicant Response: A summary of meeting comments have been submitted with the application.
5. An audiotape of the meeting; and

Applicant Response: An audio recording was captured and submitted on the USB flash drive submitted with
the application.

6. Inthe event that it is discovered by staff that the aforementioned procedures of this section were not
followed, or that a review of the audio tape and meeting minutes show the applicant has made a material
misrepresentation of the project at the neighborhood meeting, the application shall be deemed incomplete until
the applicant demonstrates compliance with this section. (Ord. 1425, 1998; Ord. 1474, 2001; Ord. 1568, 2008;
Ord. 1590 § 1, 2009; Ord. 1613 § 23, 2013; Ord. 1635 § 37, 2014)

Applicant Response: The applicant has satisfied the mailing, sign notice, meeting minutes, and audio
recording as listed above.

Conclusion:

The proposed development is in conformance with West Linn Municipal Code as evidenced by the responses
above.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (503) 399-1090 or samt@Ienityarchitecture.com

Sincerely,

erne A o

Samuel A. Thomas
Senior Land Use Specialist
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PROJECT OVERVIEW & DESCRIPTION SECTION 1

1.1  SizE & LOCATION OF PROJECT

The proposed project is located on a primarily undeveloped 27,210 square feet lot at 1575
Burns Street in West Linn, Oregon. There is currently a 1,000 square foot house on the
lot that will be removed prior to construction. Refer to the Civil Drawings for more
detail.

1.2 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT SCOPE AND PROPOSED

IMPROVEMENTS

The project scope is to develop the full 27,210 square foot lot. The new development will
include two one new commercial building and associated parking and landscaping.

1.3  DESCRIPTION OF SIZE OF WATERSHED DRAINING TO THE SITE

The 27,210 square foot developed site will drain to an existing 12-inch stormwater pipe
located in the southeast corner of the lot. This stormwater pipe then drains into the north
fork of Cascade Springs Pond Creek. No other areas drain to the developed site.

1.4  DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS, TREES & NATIVE
VEGETATION, CONSTRAINTS, SENSITIVE AREAS & \WWATERWAYS

The existing site is currently undeveloped with a 1,000 square feet single family home on
the lot. There are multiple trees on the site and the ground is covered with grass. The
westerly portion of the lot is relatively flat, while the eastern portion is moderately sloped
descending to the east. Numerous small to large sized trees exist on site.

1.5 REGULATORY PERMITS REQUIRED

City of West Linn permits are required. No other permits are required for this project.

1.6 EMERGENCY STORM ESCAPE ROUTES

Please refer to the Developed Basin Map in Appendix A for emergency overflow routes.
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METHODOLOGY SECTION 2

2.1 DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER

Per the Geotechnical Report in Appendix D, groundwater seepage was not encountered
and is not expected during construction. See the Geotech Report in Appendix D for
details.

2.2 MAXIMUM INFILTRATION AND VEGETATIVE TREATMENT

The proposed stormwater design will not provide detention for onsite runoff due
topography constraints. Detention is not required because Cascade Springs Pond Creek
has adequate downstream capacity. During the field visit conducted on April 14, 2020, it
was determined that Cascade Springs Pond Creek will not see adverse effects due to the
increase in stormwater runoff, created by the site, draining into the creek. See Appendix
E for details on the field explorations. A Contech stormfilter will be designed to treat the
water quality storm event because the site is extremely steep and infiltration is not
feasible. See the Civil Drawings for more details.

2.3 SOIL INFORMATION

The pre-developed project site contains hydrologic soil group C soils. Refer to the Soils
Report in Appendix B for more details.

2.4 HAZARDOUS MATERIAL

The owner is not aware of any hazardous material contamination onsite.
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ANALYSIS SECTION 3

3.1 METHODS & SOFTWARE USED

HydroCAD modeling software was used to size the stormwater facilities. The Santa
Barbara Unit Hydrograph Type 1A storm was used to model the required design storms.
Per the City of West Linn Design Standards the design storms used were the 1.2 inch, 24-
hour (water quality storm), half the 2-year, 24-hour and the 10-year, 24-hour storm
events.

Table 1 | City of West Linn 24-hour Design Storms

24-Hour Rainfall Depths for West Linn, OR

Recurrence Interval, Years 2 5 10 25 50 100 500 WQ
24-Hour Depths, Inches 2.5 3.0 34 3.9 4.3 4.5 5.3 1.2

Source: City of West Linn Stormwater Management Plan

3.2 CURVE NUMBER AND TIME OF CONCENTRATION CALCULATIONS

Curve numbers were derived from the NRCS runoff curve numbers contained in TR-55
Urban Hydrology for Small Watersheds per the City of Gresham Standards. The
developed impervious area and pervious areas were assigned curve numbers of 98 and 79
respectively. The impervious areas were assigned a curve number of 98 which
corresponds to paved/parking areas. The pervious areas were assigned a curve number of
79 which corresponds to amended soil coverage with C-rated soils.

Time of concentration (Tc) for the pre-developed conditions was calculated to be 15
minutes using the sheet flow equation. See the Pre-Developed Basin Map in Appendix A
for the flow path used and refer to the HydroCAD Summaries in Appendix C for
calculations. A minimum time of concentration of 5 minutes is applied to the developed
basin due to the minimum time-step used by the HydroCAD modeling software.

3.3 REVIEW OF RESOURCES & DRAINAGE BASIN

The entire 27,210 square foot lot will drain into Cascade Springs Pond Creek. There are
five sub-basins within the Cascade Springs basin. The project site is located within the
CS2N1 sub-basin per the West Linn Stormwater Management Plan. For more detail and
resources refer to Appendix A.

3.4 INSPECTION OF AFFECTED AREA

No problem areas or areas of concern were notable during the review of resources.
Additionally, there were no existing or potential areas where flooding, capacity problems,
channel destruction, or significant destruction of aquatic habitat identified in the
inspection.
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3.5 TREATMENT & WATER QUALITY

The proposed design uses proprietary treatment in lieu of green stormwater management.
A 48-inch manhole with a Contech StormFilter is proposed to treat the water quality
storm event and provide adequate capacity for the 100-year storm event.

Table 2 | Summary of Developed & Allowable Flow for 48-inch Manhole with Up-Flo Filter

Design Developed Site Flow Allowable Flow
Storm (cfs) (cfs)
WQ Event 0.14 0.15
Overflow
100-Year 0.63 100

1Allowable release rate for Contech StormFilter with 3 filter modules

Table 2 above displays that a 48-inch Manhole equipped with a Contech StormFilter with
3 filter cartridges will provide treatment for the water quality event and have capacity for
the 100-year storm.

Table 3 | Summary of Site Peak Flows

Design Storms

Source Impervious Pervious Area 100
Basin ID  (Roof/Road/ Area (sq f) WQ 10 Year Year CN Tc
Other) (sq ft) (cfs) (cfs) (cfs)
PD Native - 27,210 - 0.15 0.29 79 15
DEV Paved/ 22,510 4,700 014 045 062 987792 50
Landscape

1 PD = pre-developed site conditions (i.e., pre-developed release rates)
2 The first curve number listed is for the impervious area in the basin (98), then for the pervious area (80)

Table 3 above depicts the runoff experience from developed site compared to that of the
predeveloped site. The design storms analyzed were provided in the West Linn
Stormwater Management Plan and consisted of the water quality, 10-year, and 100-year,
24-hour storm events.

The proposed Contech Stormfilter system is designed to provide treatment for the water
quality storm event and have adequate capacity for the 100-year, 24-hour storm event.
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3.6 CONVEYANCE SYSTEM & ANALYSIS OF DOWNSTREAM EFFECTS

Per City of West Linn Design Standards, this project is exempt from detention requirements due
to adequate downstream capacity of conveyance system. However, a downstream analysis was
conducted per the City of Gresham Standards to determine if Cascade Springs Pond Creek will
have adequate capacity. The following table provides the COG design storm sizing criteria.

Table 3 | City of Gresham Conveyance Design Storm Sizing Criteria

Design Storm Recurrence

Structure or Facility Interval (years)

Storm sewers, ditches, Draining less than 250 acres 10
and outfall pipes Draining greater than 250 acres 50
Creek or stream Without designated floodplain 50

Channels With designated floodplain 100
Culverts and bridges 100

The downstream analysis was conducted using the 50-year, 24-hour design storm per
COG Design Standards for a creek with drainage area less than 50 acres.

Peak flow rates for each sub-basin within the Cascade Springs basin were provided by the
West Linn Stormwater Management Plan. Additionally, peak flow rates for the junction
of sub-basins were also provided. The junction node CSJ2 was selected for this analysis.
The peak flow of CSJ2 was combined with the added onsite runoff for the 50-year, 24-
hour storm event to determine adequate downstream capacity. Based on inspection and
mapping, the creek has 1,500 feet of length, 3:1 side slopes, a width varying 10-30 feet at
the bottom, slope of 1.50%, a depth of 10-30 feet, and a Manning’s number of 0.03 was
used, corresponding to a typical open, earth channel, that is grassed and winding. See
below for water depth in channel, calculated using Manning’s Equation.

Table 3 | Summary of Cascade Springs Pond Creek During 50-year Storm

Basin ID Drainage Area 50-Year Water Depth in
(acres) (cfs) Channel (ft)a
CSJ2 55.04 31.15 131
DEV 0.62 0.59 0.20
Total 55.56 31.74 1.32a

aTotals do not sum to the addition of the individual flows. This is due to the fact that the time of concentration per
basin varies. The totals are the combination of the basin hydrographs. Refer to Link: OUT in Appendix D.

The calculations in Table 3 above display the added runoff to the Cascade Springs Pond
Creek that will result from the developed project. The undetained developed 50-year
event runoff peak for the site is 0.59 cfs. The developed runoff only contributes to
approximately 2% of the total runoff conveyed by Cascade Springs Pond Creek. The
peak water surface elevation will rise approximately a tenth of an inch with the added
runoff from the developed site. Therefore, the conveyance system will provide adequate
capacity for developed stormwater runoff and detention facilities are not required onsite.
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3.7 SUMMARY

The stormwater system consisting of a 48-inch manhole with a Contech StormFilter with
3 stormfilter cartridges has been designed to treat the water quality storm, and have
capacity for the 100-year storm event. Detention was not required to be provided on site
because Cascade Springs Pond Creek has adequate downstream capacity. Therefore, the
project can meet the flow control and treatment requirements as set forth in the City of
West Linn Stormwater Management Plan and the City of Gresham Stormwater
Management Manual.
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Attachment A. Table A-1: Hydrology Parameters and Model Results

. L . : Existing Land Use Future Land Use Future Land Use Future Land Use
i Width Slope Existing Impervious | Future Impervious - - - - . "
Basin ID Area (acres) Maximum Flow (cfs) Maximum Flow (cfs) Absolute Increase in Maximum | Percent Increase in Maximum Flow
(ft) (ft/ft) Percentage Percentage
2-yr 10-yr 25-yr 2-yr 10-yr 25-yr 2-yr 10-yr 25-yr 2-yr 10-yr 25-yr
BESW 21.46 862.53 0.03 56.19 56.19 9.37 15.47 | 17.78 9.37 15.47 17.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BESW1 23.58 631.68 0.06 32.24 32.24 7.82 15.52 | 18.21 7.82 15.52 18.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
BESW1N1 7.87 423.89 0.05 84.69 84.69 4.29 6.16 7.02 4.29 6.16 7.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BESWIN1W 9.50 210.81 0.05 66.69 66.69 4.27 6.82 7.84 4.27 6.82 7.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BESW1N2-1 15.77 363.01 0.07 34.26 48.79 5.18 10.27 | 12.09 6.23 10.98 12.72 1.05 0.70 0.63 20.36 6.85 5.23
BESW1N2-2 8.98 361.75 0.15 68.66 84.98 4.73 7.03 8.01 5.02 7.13 8.11 0.29 0.10 0.10 6.18 1.39 1.21
BESW1S 21.41 550.38 0.04 31.82 31.95 6.44 13.34 | 15.87 6.45 13.35 15.88 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.22 0.09 0.06
BESW1S1 22.68 464.81 0.02 31.11 31.67 5.77 12.42 | 15.20 5.83 12.48 15.26 0.06 0.06 0.06 1.06 0.50 0.39
BESW2 11.96 526.59 0.02 43.29 43.29 4.61 8.29 9.61 4.61 8.29 9.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BESW3 21.99 632.15 0.06 30.71 30.71 7.27 14.49 | 17.00 7.27 14.49 17.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BE6 28.38 505.71 0.13 21.24 48.79 7.75 17.42 | 20.79 11.48 19.97 23.08 3.73 2.54 2.29 48.17 14.60 11.01
BE7 15.60 291.98 0.08 29.67 30.21 4.57 9.64 11.50 4.61 9.68 11.53 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.94 0.36 0.28
BES 25.60 534.32 0.10 28.95 28.96 8.04 16.52 | 19.48 8.04 16.52 19.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
BE9 8.75 313.98 0.09 29.73 29.73 3.26 6.05 7.04 3.26 6.05 7.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BESN 3.60 252.10 0.11 30.00 30.00 1.60 2.65 3.05 1.60 2.65 3.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bolton Creek
BO1 14.30 417.48 0.09 25.42 28.48 4.71 9.50 11.10 4.92 9.62 11.22 0.21 0.13 0.11 4.42 1.33 1.03
BO2 14.35 520.28 0.08 36.27 37.39 5.69 10.11 | 11.75 5.76 10.16 11.79 0.07 0.05 0.04 1.19 0.46 0.37
BO3 6.71 302.28 0.06 31.84 32.46 2.55 4.66 5.42 2.57 4.67 5.43 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.71 0.19 0.20
BO3S1 4.64 563.72 0.25 28.38 30.85 2.28 3.49 4.00 2.31 3.50 4.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 1.14 0.46 0.38
BO4 15.40 454.25 0.14 31.79 33.00 5.90 10.73 | 12.49 5.98 10.78 12.54 0.08 0.06 0.05 1.36 0.52 0.42
BO5 12.47 523.04 0.16 31.54 31.68 2.30 5.50 7.80 2.40 5.50 7.80 0.10 0.00 0.00 4.35 0.00 0.00
BO6 13.53 310.87 0.10 30.00 30.00 4.44 8.90 10.44 4.44 8.90 10.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BO7 8.91 385.28 0.11 25.09 25.09 3.43 6.25 7.25 3.43 6.25 7.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BO8 13.32 457.55 0.10 30.00 30.00 4.98 9.21 10.71 4.98 9.21 10.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cascade Springs Pond Creek
CS1 1.77 157.47 0.06 25.36 29.99 0.76 1.29 1.49 0.79 1.31 1.50 0.03 0.02 0.01 3.28 1.24 1.01
CS2 16.54 390.84 0.05 39.60 40.74 5.60 10.79 | 12.71 5.69 10.86 12.77 0.09 0.07 0.06 1.57 0.61 0.47
CS2N1 16.50 482.55 0.07 65.01 65.01 7.93 12.25 | 14.08 7.93 12.25 14.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CS3 5.47 282.05 0.07 41.27 41.89 2.41 4.03 4.63 2.42 4.03 4.64 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.50 0.20 0.15
CsS4 20.45 499.57 0.05 32.10 32.36 6.29 1291 | 15.32 6.32 12.93 15.34 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.41 0.16 0.13
Dollar Creek
DO1 3.75 119.44 0.06 30.02 30.13 1.25 2.48 2.91 1.25 2.49 291 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.04 0.03
DO1IN 24.53 508.68 0.04 18.07 29.91 5.20 12.97 16.05 6.71 14.42 17.40 1.51 1.45 1.35 29.07 11.15 8.40
D02 10.85 368.67 0.02 34.97 34.97 3.30 6.72 8.01 3.30 6.72 8.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DO2S 21.52 398.94 0.02 29.97 30.26 5.06 11.04 | 13.68 5.09 11.07 13.71 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.59 0.29 0.23
D03 23.72 642.92 0.01 30.00 30.00 5.89 12.83 | 15.75 5.89 12.83 15.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DO3N 8.00 209.29 0.02 29.94 30.00 2.13 4.59 5.57 2.13 4.60 5.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.07 0.04
Fern Creek
FN1 31.74 437.01 0.05 30.00 30.00 7.98 17.36 | 21.27 7.98 17.36 21.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FN2 9.27 408.46 0.05 29.52 29.52 3.33 6.33 7.35 3.33 6.33 7.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FN3 13.99 418.88 0.04 16.37 16.37 3.27 8.03 9.75 3.27 8.03 9.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FN4 11.60 328.13 0.03 29.67 30.00 3.26 6.97 8.37 3.28 6.99 8.38 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.58 0.24 0.18
FN4N 13.46 372.26 0.05 38.80 38.80 4.85 9.11 10.62 4.85 9.11 10.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FN5 3.66 169.57 0.03 82.17 82.17 1.91 2.75 3.14 1.91 2.75 3.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FN6 18.67 520.42 0.08 30.34 33.15 6.39 12.51 | 14.60 6.64 12.66 14.74 0.25 0.15 0.14 3.90 1.22 0.94
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Clackamas County Area, Oregon

(Bolton Terrace Hydrologic Map)
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Natural Resources
== Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey

National Cooperative Soil Survey

10/18/2019
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Clackamas County Area, Oregon

Bolton Terrace Hydrologic Map

Hydrologic Soil Group

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

91B

Woodburn silt loam, 3to |C 0.6
8 percent slopes

100.0%

Totals for Area of Interest 0.6

100.0%

Description

Hydrologic soil groups are based on estimates of runoff potential. Soils are
assigned to one of four groups according to the rate of water infiltration when the
soils are not protected by vegetation, are thoroughly wet, and receive
precipitation from long-duration storms.

The soils in the United States are assigned to four groups (A, B, C, and D) and
three dual classes (A/D, B/D, and C/D). The groups are defined as follows:

Group A. Soils having a high infiltration rate (low runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist mainly of deep, well drained to excessively
drained sands or gravelly sands. These soils have a high rate of water
transmission.

Group B. Soils having a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These
consist chiefly of moderately deep or deep, moderately well drained or well
drained soils that have moderately fine texture to moderately coarse texture.
These soils have a moderate rate of water transmission.

Group C. Soils having a slow infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These consist
chiefly of soils having a layer that impedes the downward movement of water or
soils of moderately fine texture or fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of
water transmission.

Group D. Soils having a very slow infiltration rate (high runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist chiefly of clays that have a high shrink-swell
potential, soils that have a high water table, soils that have a claypan or clay
layer at or near the surface, and soils that are shallow over nearly impervious
material. These soils have a very slow rate of water transmission.

If a soil is assigned to a dual hydrologic group (A/D, B/D, or C/D), the first letter is

for drained areas and the second is for undrained areas. Only the soils that in
their natural condition are in group D are assigned to dual classes.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: Dominant Condition

Component Percent Cutoff: None Specified

USDA

=0
|

Natural Resources Web Soil Survey
Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey

10/18/2019
Page 3 of 4



Hydrologic Soil Group—Clackamas County Area, Oregon Bolton Terrace Hydrologic Map
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=§ Soil Map—Clackamas County Area, Oregon i
2 (Bolton Terrace Soil Map) 2
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Soil Map—Clackamas County Area, Oregon

(Bolton Terrace Soil Map)

MAP LEGEND

Area of Interest (AOIl)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons

- Soil Map Unit Lines
o Soil Map Unit Points
Special Point Features

(] Blowout

= Borrow Pit

-1 Clay Spot

Closed Depression

L

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot
Landfill

Lava Flow
Marsh or swamp
Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

OO0 HE~0

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

g

Saline Spot

+

Sandy Spot

C
.
o e

Severely Eroded Spot

s} Sinkhole
Iy Slide or Slip
ﬁ Sodic Spot

= Spoil Area
ﬁ Stony Spot
i) Very Stony Spot
bl Wet Spot
A Other
P Special Line Features

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation

- Rails
— Interstate Highways
US Routes
Major Roads
Local Roads
Background

- Aerial Photography

MAP INFORMATION

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:20,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area:
Survey Area Data:

Clackamas County Area, Oregon
Version 15, Sep 10, 2019

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jul 26, 2014—Sep 5,

2014

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

USDA  Natural Resources
== Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

10/18/2019
Page 2 of 3




Soil Map—Clackamas County Area, Oregon

Bolton Terrace Soil Map

Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
91B Woodburn silt loam, 3 to 8 0.6 100.0%
percent slopes
Totals for Area of Interest 0.6 100.0%

usDA  Natural Resources
== Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey

National Cooperative Soil Survey

10/18/2019
Page 3 of 3



BOLTON TERRACE COMMERCIAL BUILDING
Stormwater Calculations
West Linn, Oregon

APPENDIX C

HYDROCAD SUMMARIES

Westech Engineering, Inc.
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Existing Site

CSJ2 te Developed

4P

Infiltration

SR

Cascade Springs Pond
Creek

Reach Routing Diagram for Bolton Terrace
Prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc., Printed 5/7/2020
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=3.40"

Type IA 24-hr West Linn 10 YR Rainfall

Bolton Terrace

Printed 5/7/2020

Prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc.

Page 1

HydroCAD® 10.00-24 s/n 07289 © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment 5S: Existing Site

1.49"

0.078 af, Depth

8.03 hrs, Volume

0.18 cfs @

Runoff

0.05 hrs

0.50-120.00 hrs, dt

Runoff by SBUH method, Split Pervious/Imperv., Time Span

Type 1A 24-hr West Linn 10 YR Rainfall

=3.40"

CN Description

Area (sf)

27,218 79

27,218

*

100.00% Pervious Area

(cfs)

Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(ft/sec)

(feet) (ft/ft)

Tc Length

(min)

Direct Entry,

15.0

Subcatchment 5S: Existing Site

Hydrograph
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4.50"
Page 2

Printed 5/7/2020

0.05 hrs

Type 1A 24-hr West Linn 100 YR Rainfall

Bolton Terrace

HydroCAD® 10.00-24 s/n 07289 © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc.

Summary for Subcatchment 5S: Existing Site

0.124 af, Depth= 2.38"

8.02 hrs, Volume

0.31cfs @

Runoff

0.50-120.00 hrs, dt

=4.50"

Runoff by SBUH method, Split Pervious/Imperv., Time Span

Type 1A 24-hr West Linn 100 YR Rainfall

CN Description

Area (sf)

27,218 79

27,218

*

100.00% Pervious Area

(cfs)

Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(ft/sec)

(feet) (ft/ft)

Tc Length

(min)

Direct Entry,

15.0

Subcatchment 5S: Existing Site

Hydrograph
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Bolton Terrace

Type IA 24-hr West Linn 50 Rainfall=4.30"

Prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc.

Printed 5/7/2020

HydroCAD® 10.00-24 s/n 07289 © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 3
Summary for Subcatchment 5S: Existing Site
Runoff = 0.28cfs@ 8.02 hrs, Volume= 0.115 af, Depth= 2.21"
Runoff by SBUH method, Split Pervious/Imperv., Time Span= 0.50-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type 1A 24-hr West Linn 50 Rainfall=4.30"
Area (sf) CN Description
* 27,218 79
27,218 100.00% Pervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
15.0 Direct Entry,
Subcatchment 5S: Existing Site
Hydrograph
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1.20"

Type IA 24-hr West Linn WQ Rainfall

Bolton Terrace

Printed 5/7/2020

Prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc.

Page 4

HydroCAD® 10.00-24 s/n 07289 © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment 5S: Existing Site

0.007 af, Depth= 0.13"

0.0lcfs@ 17.99 hrs, Volume

Runoff

0.05 hrs

0.50-120.00 hrs, dt

=1.20"

Runoff by SBUH method, Split Pervious/Imperv., Time Span

Type 1A 24-hr West Linn WQ Rainfall

CN Description

79

Area (sf)

27,218
27,218

*

100.00% Pervious Area

(cfs)

(ft/ft)  (ft/sec)

Slope Velocity Capacity Description

(feet)

Tc Length

(min)

Direct Entry,

15.0

Subcatchment 5S: Existing Site

Hydrograph
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Bolton Terrace Type IA 24-hr West Linn 10 YR Rainfall=3.40"

Prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc. Printed 5/7/2020
HydroCAD® 10.00-24 s/n 07289 © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 1

Summary for Subcatchment DEV: Site Developed

Runoff = 0.45cfs@ 7.91 hrs, Volume= 0.152 af, Depth= 2.92"

Runoff by SBUH method, Split Pervious/Imperv., Time Span= 0.50-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type 1A 24-hr West Linn 10 YR Rainfall=3.40"

Area (sf) CN Description

* 23,130 98 rooftop
4,080 79 50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG C

27,210 95 Weighted Average

4,080 14.99% Pervious Area
23,130 85.01% Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
5.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment DEV: Site Developed

Hydrograph
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4.50"
Page 2

Printed 5/7/2020

0.05 hrs

0.207 af, Depth> 3.98"

0.50-120.00 hrs, dt

Type 1A 24-hr West Linn 100 YR Rainfall

Direct Entry,

4.50"
Hydrograph

(cfs)

7.90 hrs, Volume
Subcatchment DEV: Site Developed

85.01% Impervious Area
(ft/sec)

14.99% Pervious Area

rooftop
79 50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG C

Summary for Subcatchment DEV: Site Developed
95 Weighted Average

(ft/ft)

Slope Velocity Capacity Description

0.62cfs @
CN Description

98

Area (sf)
23,130
4,080
27,210
4,080
23,130

Tc Length

(feet)

(min)
5.0

HydroCAD® 10.00-24 s/n 07289 © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC
Runoff by SBUH method, Split Pervious/Imperv., Time Span

Prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc.
Type 1A 24-hr West Linn 100 YR Rainfall

Bolton Terrace

Runoff
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Bolton Terrace Type IA 24-hr West Linn 50 Rainfall=4.30"

Prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc. Printed 5/7/2020
HydroCAD® 10.00-24 s/n 07289 © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 3

Summary for Subcatchment DEV: Site Developed

Runoff = 0.59cfs@ 7.90 hrs, Volume= 0.197 af, Depth> 3.79"

Runoff by SBUH method, Split Pervious/Imperv., Time Span= 0.50-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type 1A 24-hr West Linn 50 Rainfall=4.30"

Area (sf) CN Description

* 23,130 98 rooftop
4,080 79 50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG C

27,210 95 Weighted Average

4,080 14.99% Pervious Area
23,130 85.01% Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
5.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment DEV: Site Developed

Hydrograph
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Bolton Terrace Type IA 24-hr West Linn WQ Rainfall=1.20"

Prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc. Printed 5/7/2020
HydroCAD® 10.00-24 s/n 07289 © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 4

Summary for Subcatchment DEV: Site Developed

Runoff = 0.14cfs@ 7.91 hrs, Volume= 0.045 af, Depth= 0.86"

Runoff by SBUH method, Split Pervious/Imperv., Time Span= 0.50-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type 1A 24-hr West Linn WQ Rainfall=1.20"

Area (sf) CN Description

* 23,130 98 rooftop
4,080 79 50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG C

27,210 95 Weighted Average

4,080 14.99% Pervious Area
23,130 85.01% Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
5.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment DEV: Site Developed

Hydrograph
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Summary for Subcatchment 6S: CSJ2

10.898 af, Depth= 2.38"

7.98 hrs, Volume

31.82cfs @

Runoff

0.05 hrs

0.50-120.00 hrs, dt

=4.30"

Runoff by SBUH method, Split Pervious/Imperv., Time Span

Type 1A 24-hr West Linn 50 Rainfall

CN Description

Area (ac)

>75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

100.00% Pervious Area

55.040 81

55.040

*

(cfs)

(ft/sec)

(ft/ft)

Slope Velocity Capacity Description

(feet)

Tc Length

(min)

Direct Entry,

5.0

Subcatchment 6S: CSJ2

Hydrograph
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Summary for Reach 5R: Cascade Springs Pond Creek

Inflow Area = 55.040 ac, 0.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 2.38" for West Linn 50 event
Inflow

Outflow

31.82cfs@ 7.98 hrs, Volume= 10.898 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.50-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 4.82 fps, Min. Travel Time= 5.2 min
Avg. Velocity = 2.94 fps, Avg. Travel Time= 8.5 min

Peak Storage= 9,660 cf @ 8.00 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 1.31'
Bank-Full Depth= 15.00" Flow Area= 690.0 sf, Capacity= 15,776.63 cfs

1.00" x 15.00' deep channel, n=0.030 Earth, grassed & winding
Side Slope Z-value= 3.0/ Top Width= 91.00'

Length= 1,500.0" Slope=0.0153 "/

Inlet Invert= 80.00', Outlet Invert=57.00"'

Flow (cfs)

Reach 5R: Cascade Springs Pond Creek

Hydrograph
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31.04cfs@ 8.00 hrs, Volume= 10.898 af, Atten= 2%, Lag= 1.8 min

= Inflow
= Outflow
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Summary for Reach 5R: Cascade Springs Pond Creek
Inflow Area = 55.665 ac, 0.95% Impervious, Inflow Depth = 2.39" for West Linn 50 event
Inflow = 32.15cfs@ 7.97 hrs, Volume= 11.095 af
Outflow = 31.62cfs@ 8.00 hrs, Volume= 11.095 af, Atten= 2%, Lag= 1.8 min
Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.50-120.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 4.84 fps, Min. Travel Time= 5.2 min
Avg. Velocity = 2.76 fps, Avg. Travel Time=9.1 min
Peak Storage= 9,797 cf @ 8.00 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 1.32'
Bank-Full Depth= 15.00" Flow Area= 690.0 sf, Capacity= 15,776.63 cfs
1.00" x 15.00' deep channel, n=0.030 Earth, grassed & winding
Side Slope Z-value= 3.0/ Top Width= 91.00'
Length= 1,500.0" Slope=0.0153 "/
Inlet Invert= 80.00', Outlet Invert=57.00"'
Reach 5R: Cascade Springs Pond Creek
Hydrograph
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Vegetation across most of the site consists of a moderate growth of grass, weeds, and brush as
‘well as numerous small to large sized trees. _ _

SCOPE OF WO

~ The purpose of our geotechnical studies is to evaluate th& overall site subsurface soil and
ground water characteristics as well as any associated impacts or concems with regard to the
planned construction and development of the site. Specifically, our geotechnical investigation
included the following scope of work items:

1. Site exploration by means of three (3) exploratory backhoe test pit excavations. The
exploratory test pits were excavated at various locations across the site as shown on the
Site Exploration Map, Figure No. 2 to depths ranging from about 8 to 11 feet beneath
existing site grades. Detailed logs of the exploratory test pit excavations, presenting
conditions encountered at each location explored, are presented on the Log of Test Pits,
Figure No's. 5 and 6. Additionally, representative samples of the subsurface eoils
encountered at the site were collected at selected depths and/or intervals and retumed to
our laboratory for further examination and testing.

2. A laboratory testing program to assess the pertinent physical and engineering
characteristics of the subsurface soils. The laboratory program consisted of tests to
evaluate the natural (field) moisture content and dry density, Atterberg Limits, gradational
properties and Direct Shear Strength tests“RaSults of the moisture content and dry density
tests are shown on their respective test pit log, Figure No's. 5 and 6. Results of the ,
Atterberg Limits, gradation and direct shear strength tests are shown graphically on Figure
No's. 7 through 9.

3. Recommendations and our final written report presenting the results of our investigation.
Our report includes recommendations for site preparation and grading including any
overexcavation of unsuitable materials revealed by the explorations, placement and
compaction of any required structural fill(s), suitability of the on-site soils for use as

_ Structural fill as well as criteria for import fill materials, and preparation of pavement and
foundation areas.

4. Recommendations for foundation support and design including allowable contact bearing
pressures for proportioning footings, minimum width and embedment depths, and
estimates of foundation settiement as well as lateral earth pressures for below grade walls,
Additionally, we have developed flexible pavement sections for automobile and/or truck
traffic areas. .

- SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

-Our understanding of the subsurface conditions which underlie the site was developed by means
of three (3) exploratory test pits excavated on April 23, 2005 with a rubber-tired excavator at the
approximate locations shown on Figure No. 2. The test pits revealed that the site is underain by
native soil deposits comprised of lacustrine and fluvial sedimentary soii deposits of Pleistocene
age. Specifically, the native soil materials were comprised of very moist to wet, medium stiff to
stiff, clayey, sandy silt to the maximum depth explored of about 11.0 feet beneath existing site

grades. These clayey, sandy silt subgrade solls are best characterized by relatively low to
moderate strength and compressibility.

REDMOND & ASSOCIATES
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Ground water was not encountered at the site during our field exploration work and is not

-expected to be a factor during construction. However, topsoil materials were encountered at the

site and consist of about 12 to 16 inches of organic, clayey and sandy siit. All soils encountered
at the site were classified in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS)

-which Is outlined on Figure No. 4.

SIONS OMMENDATIONS

From a geotechnical engineering and constructability standpoint, we are of the opinion that the

. site is suitable for the planned new commercial structure and its associated site improvements
 provided that the recommendations contained within this report are properly incorporated into the _

design and construction of the project.

“The primary feature of concen at the site is the moisture sensitivity characteristics of the

underlying clayey, sandy silt subgrade soil materials
In regards to the moisture sensitivity characteristics of the underlying clayey, sandy silt subgrade

soils, we recommend that all foundation excavation and site grading work be performed during
the drier summer months which is typically June through September.

The following sections of this report present specific recommendations for site preparation and
grading as well as foundation design and construction for the commercial building project.

SITE PREPARATION

In general, we recommend that all planned structural improvement areas for the commercial

" building and pavements be stripped and cleared of any existing site improvements, vegetation,

topsoil materials, and any deleterious materials present at the time of construction. In general,
we envision that about 12 to 16 inches of topsoil stripping may be required to remove existing
topsoil materials. Holes resulting from the removal of any buried obstructions, suchasold -
foundation remnants and/or boulders, should be backfilled and compacted with structural fill
materials. Areas resulting in deeper stripping and removals should be: evaluated at the time of
construction by the Geotechnical Engineer. The stripped and cleared materials should be
properly disposed of as they are generally not considered suitable for use/reuse as structural fill.

Following the stripping and clearing operations, and prior to the placement of any required
structural fills and/or structural improvements, the exposed subgrade soils within the planned
building and pavement areas should be inspected by the Geotechnical Engineer and possibly .
proof-rolied with a half-loaded dump truck. Areas found to be soft or otherwise unsuitable for
support of structural loads or improvements should be scarified and recompacted or

- Overexcavated and replaced with structural fill. During wet or inclement weather conditions,

proof-rolling as recommended above will not be appropriate.

- The on-site native clayey, sandy silt subgrade soils are considered suitable for use/reuse as

structural fill provided that they are free of organic materials, debris, and rock fragments in
excess of 8 inches in dimension. If grading is conducted during wet weather, the use of the
on-site clayey, sandy silt soils may be difficult and the use of an import granular fill material may
be required. in general, we recommend that a free<draining (clean) granular fill (sand & gravel)
containing no more than about § percent fines be used during wet weather grading. '
Representative samples of the material(s) to be used as structural fill should be submitted to our

laboratory for approval and to determine the maximum dry density and optimum moisture
content for compaction. - :

REDMOND & ASSOCIATES
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Al required structural fill materials placed within the building and pavement (structural) areas ,
should be moistened or dried as necessary to near (within 3 percent) optimum moisture
conditions and compacted by mechanical means to a minimum of 92 percent of the maximum
dry density as determined by the ASTM D-1557 (AASHTO T-180) test procedures. Fill materials
should be placed in lifts (layers) such that when compacted do not exceed about 8 inches.

FOUNDATION SUPPORT

Based on the results of our investigation, it is our opinion that the proposed commercial building
‘structure may be supported directly on the underlying native medium stiff to stiff, clayey, sandy
_silt subgrade soil deposits and/or by structural fill materials with conventional continuous and

individual spread footings. As such, were foundations are constructed on approved native
~ subgrade soils and/or properly placed and compacted structural fill materials, an allowable
contact bearing pressure of about 2,500 pounds per square foot (psf) is recommended for
design. However, where higher allowable contact bearing pressures are required, an allowable
contact bearing pressure of 3,000 psf may be used for design where the foundations are
supported by a minimum of at least 12 inches of compacted crushed aggregate base rock
structural fill materials. These aliowable contact bearing pressures are intended for dead loads
and sustained live loads and may be increased by one-third for the total of all loads including
short-term wind or seismic loads.

In general, continuous strip footings should have a minimum width of at least 16 inches and be
embedded at least 18 inches below the lowest adjacent finish grade (includes frost protection).
Individual column footings (if required) should be embedded at least 16 inches below grade and
have a minimum width of about 24 inches.

Total and differential settlements of foundations constructed as recommended above and

" supported directly by approved native subgrade soils or on properly placed and compacted
structural fill materials are expected to be well within tolerable limits for this type of structure and
should generally be less than about 1-inch and 1/2-inch, respectively.

Allowable lateral frictional resistance between the base of the footings and the clayey, sandy silt
or a gravel subgrade soil can be expressed as the applied vertical load multiplied by a
coefficient of friction of 0.35 and 0.45, respectively. In addition, lateral loads may be resisted by
passive pressures on footings poured "neat” against in-situ native soils or properly compacted
structural fill materials. For passive earth pressure resistance we recommend that an equivalent
fluid density of 300 pounds per cubic foot (pcf) be used for design.

o -

In order to provide uniform subgrade reaction beneath concrete slab-on-grade floors, we
recommend that the floor slabs be underlain by @ minimum of 6 inches of free-draining (less than
5 percent passing the No. 200 sieve), well-graded, ¢rushed rock. The crushed rock should
provide a capillary break to prevent migration of moisture through the slab. Additional moisture
protection can be provided by using a 6-mil visqueen vapor barrier covered with a 1-inch
protective layer of sand on the top and bottom. The base course materials should be compacted

o =t least 95 percent of the maximum dry density obtainable by the ASTM D-1557 (AASHTO
T-180) test procedures. ' :

REDMOND & ASSOCIATES
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BE TAINING WALLS

Below grade walls should be designed to resist lateral earth pressures imposed by native soils .
and/or granular backfill materials as well as any adjacent surcharge loads. For walls which are
fully restrained from rotation at the top and supporting level backfill, we recommend that at-rest
earth. pressures be computed on the basis of an equivalent fluid density of 50 pcf and 60 pef for
granular backfill or sandy silt soil backfill materials, respectively. However, for walls which are
free to rotate at the top and retaining level backfill, we recommend that active earth pressures be
computed on the basis of an equivalent fluid density of 30 pcf and 40 pcf for granular backfill and
sandy silt soil backfill materials, respectively. The above recommended lateral earth pressure
values assume that the wall(s) will adequately drained to prevent the buildup of hydrostatic
pressures. Where wall drainage will not be present and/or where adjacent surcharge loading
and/or sloping ground conditions are present, the above recommended lateral earth pressure
values will be higher. '

Non structural backfill materials behind retaining walls should be compacted to at least 85
percent of the maximum dry density as determined by the ASTM D-1557 (AASHTO T-180) test
procedures. Where structural backfill materials are required, the degree of compaction should be
at least 80 percent of the maximum dry density. However, special care should be taken to avoid
overcompaction near the wall(s) which could resuit in higher lateral earth pressures than those
indicated herein. in an area within about three (3) to five (5) feet behind walls, we recommend
the use of light hand operated compaction equipment. '

EXCAVATIONS

Temporary excavations within native subgrade soils of up to four (4) feet in depth are expected
to remain fairly stable at near vertical inclinations. Excavations to depths of between four (4) feet
to ten (10) feet should be properly braced and shored or backeut to inclinations of at least 1 to 1
(Horizontal to Vertical). Where excavations are planned to exceed ten (10) feet, this office
should.be consulted. Additionally, at present levels, we do not anticipate that ground water will
ot be a factor during construction.

PAVEME!

Flexible pavement design for the project was determined on the basis of projected traffic volume
and loading conditions relative to assumed subgrade soil strength characteristics. Based on an
assumed subgrade "R"-value of 35 (CBR = 4.0) and utilizing the Oregon State Highway Flexible
Pavement Design Procedures, we recommend that the asphaltic concrete pavement sections for
automobile parking and drive area use at the site consist of the following: :

Asphaltic Concrete  Crushed Base Rock
Thickness (inches) Thickness (inches)

Automobile Parking Areas 2.5 8.0
Automobile Drive Areas 3.0 9.0

Note: Where heavy vehicle traffic is anticipated, we recommend that the main access
drive area pavement section be increased by adding 1.0 inches of asphalt and 3.0
inches of aggregate base rock. Additionally, for wet and/or winter time
construction, we recommend that a minimum of at least 12 inches of aggregate

+ ~»1ase rock be used in all pavement areas.

REDMOND & ASSOCIATES
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The above recommended pavement section(s) assume that the subgrade will be prepared as’
recommended herein, that the exposed subgrade soils will be properly protected from rain and
construction’traffic, and that the subgrade is firm and unyielding at the time of paving.
Additionally, it assumes that the subgrade is graded to prevent any ponding of water which may
tend to accumulate in the base course. Further, the above recommended flexible pavement
section(s) assumes a design life of about 20 years. o

Pavement base course materials should consist of well-graded 1 12-inch and/or 3/4-inch minus
crushed base rock having less than 5 percent fine materials passing the No. 200 sieve. The
base course and asphaltic concrete materials should conform to the requirements set forth in the

latest edition of the Oregon Department of Transportation, Standard Specifications of Highway

Construction. The base course materials should be compacted to at least 95 percent of the
maximum dry density as determined by thé ASTM D-1557 (AASHTO T:180) test procedures.
The asphaltic concrete materials should be compacted to at least 91. percent of the theoretical
maximum density as determined by the ASTM D-2041 (Rice Gravity) test method.

SEISMI N

- Subgrade acceleration coefficients for the project were obtained from the seismic hazard/design

mapping project performed by Geomatrix Consultants. Geomatrix mapping indicates that a peak -
ground acceleration on bedrock soils in the area of the site are 0.19g with a retum period of
about 500 years. The UBC seismic zone factor (Z) for the subject site is 0.30. Additionally, the
IBC soil profile for the subject site to estimate the site class is recommended at D.

USE OF REPORT

This report is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee and their representatives to use to

- . design the proposed commercial building structure and its associated site improvements

described herein and to prepare any construction documents. The data, analyses, and recom-

‘mendations may not be appropriate for other structures or purposes. We recommend that parties ‘

contemplating other structures or purposes contact our office. In the absence of our written .
approval, we make no representation and assume no responsibility to other parties regarding this
report.

LEVEL OF CARE

Services performed by the Geotechnical Engineer for this project have been conducted with that

level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in
the area under similar budget and time restraints. No warranty, either expressed or implied, is

- made.

CONSTRUCTION MONITORING AND TESTING

| We recommend that Redmond & Associates be retained to provide construction monitoring
- and testing services during all earthwork operations. The purpose of our monitoring services’

would be to confirm that the site conditions which are encountered are as ariticipated, provide
field recommendations as necessary based on the actual conditions encountered, and document
the activities of the contractor and assess his/her compliance with the project specifications and

 recommendations.

REDMOND & ASSOCIATES
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- lItis important that we meet with the grading contractor prior to any site grading work to establish.

a plan that will minimize costly overexcavation and site preparation work. Of primary importance * -
will be observations made during the site preparation, structural fili placement, footing '
excavation and preparation, and construction of all below grade retaining walls,

- We will be pleased to provide such additional assistance or information as you may require in

the balance of the design phase of this project and to aid in construction control or solution of
unforeseen conditions which may arise during the construction pariod.

Sincerely,

Daniel M. Redmond, P.E.
President/Principal Geotechnical Engineer

REDMOND & ASSOCIATES
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Asphalt or landscaping soR as required

< / (slope surface 1o drain) - see Note 3
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) (landscape? areas only)
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General Backfill
Undersliab drain
§' from wall line
Chimney Drainage Zone
12° minimum cover over pipe,
€ minimum cover over footing

“+——————— Filter Fabric

Drain Gravel

Preferred Perforated
Drain Pipe Location

SCHEMATIC - NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
1.

Filter Fabric to be non-woven geotextile (Amoco 4545, Mirafi 140N, or equivalent)

2. Lay perforated drain pipe on minimum 0.5% gradient, widening excavation as required.
Maintain pipe above 2:1 slope, as shown.

3. Allgranular backfill is recommended for support of slabs, pavements, etc. (see text for
structural fit)),

4. Drain gravel to be clean, washed %" to 1%" gravel.

$. General backfill to be on-site gravels, or %™-0 or 13%™-0 crushed rock compacied to 92%
Modified Proctor (AASHTO T-180).

6. Chimney drainage zone to be 12" wide (minimum) zone of clean washed, medium to coarse
sand or drain gravel if protected with filter fabric. Alternatively, prefabricated drainage structures
(Miradrain 6000 or simflar) may be used. .

FOOTING/RETAINING WALL DRAIN
Project No. 943.001.G 1575 BURNS STREET FigureNo, 3
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8 - ':tl 4 LIQUID LIMIT 1S CcL clays. san\c’lsy clays, silty clays, Igan clay‘s". gravelly
b
8 ?:: n u LESS THAN 50% OL Orgenic silts and organic siity clays of low plasticity.
2 zvz T - N -
é é 2 ; SILTS AND CLAYS MH lnotsgl?‘r:l:csosﬂtssr,erggggeg&ss.or diatomaceous fine sandy or
5 <
w g g’ z LIQUID LIMIT 1S CH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays.
£ 333 %
T 2z GREATER THAN 50% OH | Organic clavs of medium to high plasticity. organic silts.
9
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt Peal and other highly organic soils.

DEFINITION OF

U.S. STANDARD SERIES SIEVE

TERMS

CLEAR SQUARE SIEVE QPENINGS

200 40 10 3/4" 3 120
SAND GRAVEL
SILTS AND CLAYS COBBLES |BOULDERS
FINE MEDIUM COARSE FINE COARSE
GRAIN SIZES
SANDS.GRAVELS AND 1 CLAYS AND $ :
NON-PLASTIC SILTS| BLOWS/FOOT PLASTIC siTs | STRENGTH | BLOWS/FOOT
SOFT 14 -\ 2 -4
LOOSE 4-10 FIRM V2 -1 4 -8B
MEDIUM DENSE 10 - 30 STIFF 1 -2 8 -16
DENSE 20 -50 VERY STIFF 2 - 4 16 -
VERY DENSE OVER 50 HARD OVER 4 OVER 32
RELATIVE DENSITY CONSISTENCY

+Number of blows of 140 pound hammer falling 30 inches to drive a 2 inch 0.D.(1-3/8 inch 1.D.)

split spoon (ASTM D-1586).

Unconfined compressive sirength in tons/sq. h. as determined by laboratory testing or approximated
by the standard penetration lest (ASTM D-1586). pocket penetrometer, torvane. or visual observation.
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BUCKET SIZE: 24 inches

DATE: 4/23/05

P ] [ t_ 3 g&'
EE |o8|3E| 255 | 2Bz [3C SOIL DESCRIPTION
gy |33|2%| 558 | 22° |2
= ?1o o so |22 TEST PIT NO. TH-1 ELEVATION
f—0
ML| Dark brown, very moist to wet, soft, organic, sandy ||
“\ and clayey SILT (Topsoil)
-4 x 24.4
i ML | Mediun brown to olive-brown, very moist, medium stifﬂ_
to stiff, clayey, sandy SILT
4 - H
§—1 X 27.2 B
- B
Total Depth - 9.0 feet |
0= No ground water encountered
186
TESTPITNO. TH-2 ELEVATION
0
B ML | Dark brown, very moist to wet, soft, organic, sandy ||
and clayey SILT (Topsoil)
4 x 26.1 |ML| Medium brown. to olive-brown, very moist, medium stiff
to stiff, clayey, sandy SILT
5 e -
10 — "
i Total Depth = 11.0 feet |
No ground water encountered
- -
15
LOG OF TEST PITS
PROJECTNO.  943.001.G 1575 BURNS STREET COMMERCTAL SITE |FiGureno. 5
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BACKHOE COMPANY: _ Kavik, Inc. BUCKET SIZE: 24 DATE: 4/23/05
- w N
RSN NERT .
EE gg skl £33 | Btz 3§ SOIL DESCRIPTION
- - - S ]
ok |TAI8"] 87 | g8 52 TEST PIT NO. TH-3 ELEVATION
_— 2,
ML | Dark brown, very moist to wet, soft, crganic, sandy
] and clayey SILT (Topsoil)
1% 35°5‘ ML | Gray-brown, wet, soft to medium stiff, sandy, clayey
- SILT
7 ML | Medium brown to olive-brown, very moist to wet, ....L:.|.
§—— X 32.6 medium stiff to stiff, clayey, sandy STLT
tal Depth .0 feet
B ground water encountered
10 = ' s
.
18
TEST PIT NO. ELEVATION
0
[-g——
10—
16
LOG OF TEST PITS
PROJECTNO. _ 943.001.G 1575 BURNS STREET COMMERCIAL STTE |FIGURENO. 6
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KEY BORING sampLge | NATURAL LIQUID | PLASTICITY PASS:;gg LIQUIDITY SOIL
SYMBOL NO. DEPTH WATER LIMIT INDEX NO. INDEX  |CLASSIFICATION
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(feet) % % % %
a0 TH-2 3.0 28.3 30.6 5.5 76.0 ML

?"- .

REDMOND & ASSOCIATES

P.0. Box 301545 e Porrianp, OR 97294

PLASTICITY CHART AND DATA

1575 BURNS STREET COMMERCIAI, STTE
West Linn, Oregon

PROJECT NO.

DATE

947

ont o

Mav 20 INNK

Figure 7




1 Jra \2
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GRAVEL SANC
coBBLES 81,7 AND CLAY
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¥ 1.5
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0 . 5 N4 H
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0.0 {
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0
NORMAL PRESSURE (KSF)
SAMPLE DATA TEST DATA
DESCRIPTION: Mlm to ohve_hml TEST NUMBER 1 2 3 4
clayey, sandy SILT NORMAL PRESSURE (KSF) 0.5 1.5] 2.5
SHEAR STRENGTH (KSF) 0.4 . 1.74
BORING NO.: TH-2 INITIAL H:0 CONTENT (%) 26.0 [ 26,01 26.0
.?ETH n.): 3, 0 ! ELEVATION (n1): . FINAL H:0 CONTENT (%) 25.9 24. 2 22. 1
TEST RESULTS INITIAL DRY DENSITY (PCF} o911 N1 I9T.T
APPARENT COHESION (C): 150 psf FINAL DRY DENSITY (PCF) 91.6 | 93.1]95.4

APPARENT ANGLE OF INTERNAL FRICTION (@): 32°

StRavrate.  0.02 inches per minute
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BOLTON TERRACE COMMERCIAL BUILDING
Stormwater Calculations
West Linn, Oregon

APPENDIX E

FIELD VISIT EXPLORATIONS

Westech Engineering, Inc.
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Field Visit Notes:

A field visit for the Bolton Terrace project located at 1575 Burns Street in West Linn, OR 97068
was conducted on April 14", 2020. The purpose of this visit was to determine if the north fork of
Cascade Springs Pond Creek had adequate downstream capacity for the added runoff produced
from the developed project site.

During the field visit it was observed that at the mouth of the creek, located near the southeast
corner of the project site, the creek had a width of over 30 feet and depth of 10-15 feet. The
observed slope at this area was 1.50%.

It was observed, that the creek increases in width and depth further downstream. The next
measurement observed was 300 feet downstream. At this point, the creek was greater than 40
feet in depth and greater than 50 feet in width at the widest point. The slope at this point was
1.65%. The width at the bottom of the creek was on average 15 feet in diameter.

These characteristics continue until 1900 feet downstream. The creek decreases to 10 feet in
width and approximately 6 feet in depth. The creek then flows through a 30-inch diameter
concrete pipe, flowing under River Street and into a 25-foot depth and 30-foot wide creek on the
other side. This creek then flows into the Willamette River.

Through field observations, it is determined that Cascade Springs Pond Creek will have more
than enough downstream capacity to convey the 0.20 feet of added runoff depth produced by the
proposed developed site.



Field Visit Pictures:

Picture 1:

From mouth of creek looking southeast

Picture 3:

From project site looking southeast

Picture 2:

From mouth of creek looking northwest

Picture 4:

300 ft downstream looking northwest



Picture 5: Picture 6:

300 ft downstream looking southeast 1900 ft downstream looking west

Picture 7: Picture 8:

1900 ft downstream looking east 1920ft downstream looking east



Project No. 1129.013.G
Page No. 1

April 10, 2020

Mr. Josh Wells

Westech Engineering, Inc.

3841 Fairview Industrial Drive SE, Suite 100
Salem, Oregon 97302

Dear Mr. Wells:

Re: Supplemental Geotechnical Consultation Services, Proposed Bolton Terrace Advance Dental Arts
Project, 1575 Burns Street, West Linn (Clackamas County}, Oregon

In accordance with your request, we are providing you with the following professional opinion with
regard to storm water disposal at the above subject project site. As you are aware, we previously
performed Geotechnical Consultation and Field Infiltration Testing Servicers at the site the results of
which were presented in our formal report dated April 21, 2017.

Specifically, we understand that present planes are to develop the site by constructing a new
commercial (Advance Dental Arts) building at the site. Based on a review of the proposed site
development plan(s), we understand that the proposed new commercial building will be constructed
across the upper southwesterly portion of the site. Additionally, we understand that the lower easterly
portion of the site will consist of a paved parking lot. Further, we understand that the lower easterly
paved parking lot will be bounded to the east by a 2H:1V cut and/or fill slope and to the west by a
retaining wall. In addition to the above, we understand that storm from hard and/or impervious surfaces
(i.e., roofs and pavements) is to be collected through a series of roof rain drains and parking area catch
basins for possible on-site treatment and disposal.

Based on the above as well as our review of a Site Stormwater and Downstream Analysis Report
prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc. dated January, 2020, it is our professional opinion that the
subject property is unsuitable for disposal of storm water and/or the use of a vegetated stormwater
facility.
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This opinion is supported by 1) the relatively low and/or poor infiltration rates measured at the site
during our previous field infiltration testing and 2) the findings presented in the above subject Site
Stormwater and Downstream Analysis Report. Additionally, we are of the opinion that on-site disposal
of storm water may result in de-stabilization of the proposed easterly 2H:1V cut and/or fill slope and/or
impacts to the proposed site retaining wall(s).

As such, it is our opinion that all storm water collected from the hard surfaces (i.e., roofs and
pavements) be disposed of off-site to a suitable outfall such as the existing Cascade Springs Pond Creek
drainage basin located to the southeast of the subject property.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you at this time and trust that the above information

is suitable to your present needs. Should you have any questions regarding the above or if you require
any additional information and/or assistance, please do not hesitate to call.

vaniel ivi. keamona, r.c., O.k.
President/Principal Engineer

«J
s S5
Cc: Mr. Lee Gwyn &L M ReO\‘x\
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STORMFILTER DESIGN NOTES

e STORMFILTER TREATMENT CAPACITY VARIES BY CARTRIDGE COUNT AND LOCALLY APPROVED SURFACE AREA SPECIFIC FLOW RATE.
PEAK CONVEYANCE CAPACITY TO BE DETERMINED BY ENGINEER OF RECORD

e A STANDARD 4'@ [1219] MANHOLE STYLE STORMFILTER IS SHOWN WITH THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CARTRIDGES (3)

e AVOLUME SYSTEM IS ALSO AVAILABLE WITH 3 CARTRIDGES, MAXIMUM

e ALL PARTS AND INTERNAL ASSEMBLY PROVIDED BY CONTECH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

OUTLET

pd

o

CARTRIDGE SIZE (in. [mm]) 27 [686] [

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM HYDRAULIC DROP (H) (ft. [mm]) 3.05 [930] %

@Kv SPECIFIC FLOW RATE (gpm/sf [L/s/m]) 2[1.36] | 1.67°[(1.13]" | 1[0.68] )
CARTRIDGE FLOW RATE (gpm [L/s)) 225[1.42] | 18.79[1.19] | 11.25[0.71] &

)

* 1.67 gpmisf [1.13 L/s/m?] SPECIFIC FLOW RATE IS APPROVED WITH PHOSPHOSORB® (PSORB) MEDIA ONLY

REVISIONS

OUTLET

TOP SLAB ACCESS
SEE FRAME AND GRATE
DETAIL

MANHOLE STRUCTURE SITE SPECIFIC
DATA REQUIREMENTS

STRUCTURE ID
WATER QUALITY FLOW RATE (cfs [L/s]) 0.14 CFS
PEAK FLOW RATE (cfs [L/s]) 0.63 CFS
RETURN PERIOD OF PEAK FLOW (yrs) 100 YRS
CARTRIDGE SIZE (SEE TABLE ABOVE) 27"
CARTRIDGE FLOW RATE 0.501 CFS
MEDIA TYPE (PERLITE, ZPG, PSORB)
NUMBER OF CARTRIDGES REQUIRED 3
PIPE DATA: INVERT MATERIAL | DIAMETER
INLET PIPE 1
INLET PIPE 2
OUTLET PIPE

NOTES/SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:

PLAN VIEW
STANDARD OUTLET RISER
FLOWKIT: 40A

1"

CONTRACTOR TO GROUT TO
FINISHED GRADE

GRADE RING/RISERS N T NN
(NOT BY CONTECH) \i | | N //\///\\// N
NN
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ORIGINAL DRAWING
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- FRAME AND COVER
P (DIAMETER VARIES)

- FLOATABLES
) / BAFFLE NOT TO SCALE
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1. CONTECH TO PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. DIMENSIONS MARKED WITH () ARE REFERENCE DIMENSIONS. ACTUAL DIMENSIONS MAY VARY.

3. FOR SITE SPECIFIC DRAWINGS WITH DETAILED VAULT DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR CONTECH ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS
LLC REPRESENTATIVE. www.ContechES.com

4. STORMFILTER WATER QUALITY STRUCTURE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DESIGN DATA AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
DRAWING.

5. STRUCTURE SHALL MEET AASHTO HS-20 LOAD RATING, ASSUMING EARTH COVER OF 0' - 2' [610] AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AT, OR BELOW,
THE OUTLET PIPE INVERT ELEVATION. ENGINEER OF RECORD TO CONFIRM ACTUAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION. CASTINGS SHALL MEET
AASHTO M306 AND BE CAST WITH THE CONTECH LOGO.

6. FILTER CARTRIDGES SHALL BE MEDIA-FILLED, PASSIVE, SIPHON ACTUATED, RADIAL FLOW, AND SELF CLEANING. RADIAL MEDIA DEPTH SHALL
BE 7" [178]. FILTER MEDIA CONTACT TIME SHALL BE AT LEAST 38 SECONDS.

- = N 7. SPECIFIC FLOW RATE IS EQUAL TO THE FILTER TREATMENT CAPACITY (gpm) [L/s] DIVIDED BY THE FILTER CONTACT SURFACE AREA (sq ft)[m?.

[ ] ﬁ \ 8. STORMFILTER STRUCTURE SHALL BE PRECAST CONCRETE CONFORMING TO ASTM C478 AND AASHTO LOAD FACTOR DESIGN METHOD.
9. ALTERNATE UNITS ARE IN MILLIMETERS [mm], UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TR |
° “ 4 A - INSTALLATION NOTES
HDPE OUTLET RISER

STORMFILTER A. ANY SUB-BASE, BACKFILL DEPTH, AND/OR ANTI-FLOTATION PROVISIONS ARE SITE-SPECIFIC DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS AND SHALL BE
CARTRIDGE SPECIFIED BY ENGINEER OF RECORD.
FLOW KIT OUTLET SUMP . CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EQUIPMENT WITH SUFFICIENT LIFTING AND REACH CAPACITY TO LIFT AND SET THE STORMFILTER STRUCTURE.

. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL JOINT SEALANT BETWEEN ALL STRUCTURE SECTIONS AND ASSEMBLE STRUCTURE.

. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE, INSTALL, AND GROUT INLET PIPE(S).

ELEVATION SECTION A"A . CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL CONNECTOR TO THE OUTLET RISER STUB. STORMFILTER EQUIPPED WITH A DUAL DIAMETER HDPE
OUTLET STUB AND SAND COLLAR. IF OUTLET PIPE IS LARGER THAN 8" [200], CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE THE 8" [200] OUTLET STUB AT

MOLDED-IN CUT LINE. COUPLING BY FERNCO OR EQUAL AND PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR.
F. CONTRACTOR TO TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO PROTECT CARTRIDGES FROM CONSTRUCTION-RELATED EROSION RUNOFF.

— —_— = GENERAL NOTES

i
INSIDE HEIGHT
6'[1829] TYPICAL

HYDRAULIC DROP
(H) INLET INV

INLET PIPE

TO OUTLET INV.

|
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Sto rm Fllter® ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS LLC STORMF”_TER
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S, PATENTS. 5,322,620, 5,624,676: 5,707 527: 5.985.157: 8,027.639; 6640046 8301 State Highway 29 North, Alexandria MN 56308 STANDARD DETAIL
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Detailed Tree Inventory for 1575 Burns Street
AKS Job No. 8128 - Evaluation Date: 05/07/2020

Detailed Tree Inventory for 1575 Burns Street
AKS Job No. 8128 - Evaluation Date: 05/07/2020

DBH |Avg.Crown Tree Specias Health | Structure| Exempt |Remove/ DBH |Avg. Crown Tree Species Health |Structure| Exempt |Remove/
Tree # . . N Commaents N N ok Tree & . . - Commaents N - -
{in.) Radius (ft) Common Name (Scientific name ) Rating* | Rating Tree Preserve {in.) Radius (ft) Common Name {Scientific name) Rating* | Rating Tree Preserve
1001 14 17 Bigleaf Mapl e {Acer macrephyllum) OFFSITE; High canopy 1 2 No Preserve 1081 18 17 Ponderosa Pine {Pinus ponderosg) Dead branches; Broken branches; 100% Ivy coverage 2 1 No Remove
1002 12 20 Bigleaf Mapl e {Acer macrophylium) OFFSITE; 1-sided canopy (W) 1 2 No Preserve 1082 7 0 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrephylium) Snag 3 3 Yes (A} Remove
1003 14 20 Bigleaf Mapl e {Acer macrephyllum) OFFSITE; Crooked; High canopy 1 2 No Preserve 1083 14 20 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrephylium) Broken primary stem 3 3 No Remove
i i : ine; L SE); Codomi t base; Dead foliage; 100% |
1004 6 6 Arbovitae (Thuja sp.) g:::::gi, Eva:uate: :rom Eropert\f tlne, i:ppx;;es . 2 2 Yes (A) Preserve 1084 | 71414 30 Bigleat Maple (Acer macrophylium) ean (SE); Codominant base; Dead foliage; b vy 2 2 No Remove
. ; Evaluated from Property Line; Lean ; Dea coverage
1005 20,14 30 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophylium) codominant stem at base 2 2 No Preserve 1085 7 13 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) High canopy; Dead branches; 50% lvy coverage 2 2 Yes {A) Remove
1007 14 19 Douglas-fir {Pseudotstga menziesii ) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Crooked bole 1 2 No Preserve 1086 10 17 Black Cottonwood (Populus trichocarpa)  |Top lean (S) 1 2 Yes (A} Remove
1008 16,6 20 Bigleaf Mapl e {Acer macrephyllum) OFFSITE; Codominant base; Dead scaffold branches 2 2 No Preserve 1087 13 19 Red Alder (Alnus rubra) 100% lvy coverage 1 1 No Remove
1010 12 0 Bigleaf Mapl e {Acer macrophyllum) OFFSITE; Snag 3 3 No Preserve 1088 30 20 Black Cottonwood {Populus frichocarpa)  |Dead branches; 100% | vy coverage 2 1 No Remove
1011 14 25 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Crooked bole; Cavities with decay; Dead top 2 3 No Preserve 1089 6,10 20 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) Lean {W) 1 2 Yes {A) Remove
1012 12 25 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Crooked bole; Dead branches; Broken branches 2 2 No Preserve 1091 9 14 Black Cottonwood {Populus frichocarpa)  |Lean (W); Crooked bole 1 2 Yes {A) Remove
1013 12 25 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Crooked bole; Dead branches; Broken branches 2 2 No Preserve 1092 20 25 Black Cottonwood {Populus frichocarpa)  |Dead branches; 100% | vy coverage 2 1 No Remove
1014 18 25 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve 1093 10 Grand Fir (Abies grandis) Suppressed; 100% lvy coverage 2 2 Yes {A) Remove
1015 16,15 30 Bigleaf Mapl e {Acer macrophylium) OFFSITE; Codominant base 1 2 No Remove 1094 15 Willow (Salix sp.) 1 1 Yes (A} Remove
1016 20 30 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) OFFSITE; Lean (W); Dead branches 2 2 No Remove 1095 13 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) Dead branches 2 1 Yes {A) Remove
1017 12 25 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve 1096 31 25 Black Cottonwood {Populus frichocarpa)  |100% |vy coverage 1 1 No Remove
1018 5 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 Yes {A) Preserve 1097 3,11 30 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophyiium) Crooked; Dead branches; 1-sided (W); Codominant base 2 2 Yes {A) Remove
1019 15 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 Yes {A) Preserve 1099 10 18 Red Alder (Alnus rubra) 1-sided canopy (E); Dead branches 2 2 No Remove
1020 6,6 10 Cherry (Prunus sp.) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 Yes {A) Preserve 1102 8 14 Red Alder (Alnus rubra) Codominant top; Dead branches; 75% |vy coverage 2 2 Yes {A) Remove
1021 10 15 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Remove 1103 24 25 Black Cottonwood (Populus trichocarpa)  |100% lvy coverage 1 1 No Remove
: ine; i 1104 12 20 Black Cott d (Populus trich Crooked bole; T I W); 100% | 1 2 N R
1022 0 31 Bi gl eat Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Ll.ne, Dead codominant 5 5 No Remove ack Cottonwood (Populus trichacarpa ) rooked bole; Tope lean {W); % lvy coverage 0 emaove
stem; Dead branches; Many codominant stems 1105 10 Black Cottonwood (Populus trichocarpa)  |Crocked; Dead branches; 100% lvy coverage 2 2 Yes (A) Remove
1023 8 16 Will ow (Safix 5p.) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Dead branches; 5 5 Yes (A) | Remove 1106 12 Sweet cherry (Prunus Avium) Dead branches; Crooked bole; 100% lvy coverage 2 2 Yes {A) | Remove
. Codominant with included bark 1107 16,16 0 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophyiium) Dead and broken 3 3 No Remove
1024 6 7 Holly {#ex sp.) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Crooked bole; 1 2 Yes (A) | Preserve 1109 11 20 Bigleaf Maple {Acer macrophyllum) Dead and broken codominant stem; Sweep 2 2 Yes (A) Remove
Codominant 1110 | 22,22 0 Cherry {Prunus sp.) Dead 3 3 No Remove
1025 8 7 Holly (lfex sp.) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 Yes {A) Preserve 1111 16 12 Grand Fir (Abies grandis) 1 1 No Remove
1026 14 18 Cherry (Prunus sp.) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Lean (SW); 1-sided 1 3 NG Remove 1112 18 16 Cherry (Prinus sp.) Broken with epicormic stems 3 3 No Remove
canopy (SW) i . )
. . Dead and broken scaffold branch; Codominant top; Lean
1027 8 Holly {ifex sp.) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Codominant 1 2 Yes {A) | Preserve 1113 17 17 Pine (Pinus sp. } (<) 2 2 No Remove
1028 10 Holly (lfex sp.) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve 1114 6 10 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophyiium) Butt sweep 1 Yes (A) Remove
1029 8 Holly (lfex sp.) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Codominant 1 2 Yes {A) Preserve 1115 159 11 Magnolia (Magnolia sp.) Codominant base: Girdling roots 1 No Remove
1030 20 17 European White Birch (Betula pendula) gFFZ"E;dMa'_W deta dt branches; Dead scaffold branches; 3 3 NG Remove 1116 11 16 Sweet cherry {Prunus Avium) Lean {S); Some dead branches Yes {A) Remove
cat Lotominant stem . OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; 1-sided canopy
1031 20 22 European White Birch {Betula pendufa) |OFFSITE; Dead branches; Codominant with included bark No Remove 1120 | 18,18,12 30 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophylium) (NW): Codominant base 1 2 No Preserve
1032 18 16 European White Birch (Betuia pendulfa)  |OFFSITE; Dead branches; Codominant with included bark No Remove 1123 18,16 30 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophyiium) OFFSI’TE; Evaluated from Property Line; Codominant base 1 2 No Preserye
1033 6 6 Fir {Abies sp. ) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line Yes (A) Preserve 1124 13 20 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophyiium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve
1034 28 21 Maple {Acer sp.) OFFSH:; Evaluated from Property Line; Exposed roots all 1 3 NG Preserye 1125 11 20 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophyiium) High canopy; 100% vy coverage 1 2 Yes {A) Remove
aroun .
1126 12 30 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophyiium) Dead branches; 100% vy coverage 2 1 No Remove
, . OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Codominant with .
1035 6,6 10 Douglas-fir (Pseudofsuga menziesii) included bark 1 2 Yes (A) Preserve 1127 10 0 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrephylium) Dead 3 3 Yes (A) Remove
included bar
1128 14 Ch P . Crooked bole; High :Dead b h 2 2 Yes (A R
1036 6,6 10 Cypress (Cupressus sp. ) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Suppressed 2 2 Yes {A) Preserve 1129 P Yy EVIWL funus se )h . Lroo 3\! ;) & IgD cadnspv, hea ranches > > Yes (A) Remove
1037 20,10 20 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve !g eaf Maple (Acer macrophyllum) ean {W); Sweep; Dead branches - es (A) emove
OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Lean (W); L-sided 1130 20 25 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophyiium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve
1038 12 30 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyiium) ’ P ! ! 1 2 No Preserve ] ]
canopy (W) 1131 17 20 Maple {Acersp.) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; 1-sided canopy (W) 1 2 No Preserve
. OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Dead branches;
1039 [ 15,12,12 30 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophylium) Codominant base perty 2 2 No Preserve 1132 | 20,14 30 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophylium) Crooked bole; Some dead branches; 100% lvy coverage 2 2 No Remove
OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Pruned codominant 1134 6 0 Red Alder (Alnus rubra ) Snag 3 3 Yes (A) Remove
1040 20,10 30 Bigleat Maple {Acer macrophyllum) stem with decay: 1-sided canopy (W) 2 2 No Preserve 1136 17,11 28 Bigleaf Maple {Acer macrophyllum) Codominant with included bark 1 2 No Remove
1041 12 30 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophylfum) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve 1137 17 28 Bigleaf Maple {Acer macrophylium) 1 1 No Remove
1138 7 15 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) Lean {N}; Dead branches 2 2 Yes {A) Remove
1042 12 30 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; 1-sided canopy (W) 1 2 No Preserve 1139 15 20 Red Alder {Alnus rubra) High canopy: Dead branches 2 2 No Remove
1043 6 15 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyiium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Suppressed 2 2 Yes (A) | Preserve 1140 10 20 Red Alder (Alnus rubra ) Top lean {N); 1-sided (N); Dead branches 2 2 Yes (A} | Remove
1044 6 0 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Dead 3 3 Yes {A) Preserve 1141 6 0 Red Alder {Afnus rubra ) OFFSITE; Snag 3 3 Yes (A) Remove
. . 1142 11 16 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) 1 1 Yes (A) Remove
. OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Codominantbase; 1-
1045 | 13,108 30 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) sided canopy (W) 1 2 No Preserve 1143 12 Red Alder (Afnus rubra) 1 1 Yes (A) Remove
1047 8 Grand Fir {Abies grandis) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line Yes {A) | Preserve 1144 8 Pine (Pinus sp. ) Lean {5) 1 Z Yes (A) | Remove
1048 20 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) OFFSITE; Lean {W); Codominant top; Some dead branches Yes {A) | Preserve 1145 10 15 Red Alder {(Alnus rubra) High canopy; 100% vy coverage 1 2 Yes (A) Remove
1049 12 0 Red Alder (Alnus rubra ) OFFSITE: Dead No Preserve 1146 10 11 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) Dead top; 100% lvy coverage 3 2 Yes {A) Remove
OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Some dead 1147 7 10 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) Significantlean (E); Dead branches 2 2 Yes {A) Remove
1050 12 25 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) ’ ) o ' 2 2 No Preserve 1148 10 16 Red } } o
branches: Codominant with included bark ed Alder (Alnus rubra ) Lean (W), Sparse canopy; Dead branches; High canopy 2 2 Yes {A) Remove
Sparse canopy; Dead scaffold branches; Lean (E}; 100% vy
1051 12 25 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophylfum) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; 1-sided canopy (W) 1 2 No Preserve 1149 10 18 Red Alder (Alnus rubra ) coverage 2 2 Yes {A) | Remove
1052 12 18 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) OFFSITE; Lean {W); Dead branches; Suppressed 2 2 No Preserve 1150 12 15 Red Alder {Alnus rubra ) Dead top; 100% Ivy coverage 3 2 No Remove
1053 30 24 Black Cottonwood {Populus trichocarpa)  |OFFSITE 1 1 No Preserve 1151 11 0 Red Alder {Alnus rubra) Snag 3 3 Yes {A) | Remove
1054 12 11 Douglas-fir {(Pseudotsuga menziesii) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve 1152 7 10 Holly {fex sp. ) Dead top 3 2 Yes {A) | Remove
1055 23 12 Giant Sequoia (Sequoiadendron giganteum) |OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve 1153 14 16 Red Alder {Alnus rubra ) OFFSITE; Dead branches; 100% vy coverage 2 1 No Remove
1056 17 27 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophylfum) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve 1154 Ponderosa Pine {Pinus ponderosa ) Snag 3 3 Yes {A) | Remove
1057 12 13 Douglas-fir {(Pseudotsuga menziesii) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve 1155 Red Alder {Alnus rubra ) Snag 3 3 Yes {A) | Remove
1058 60 17 Giant Sequoia (Sequoiadendron giganteum) |OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve 1156 20 18 Ponderosa Pine {Pinus ponderosa) 1 1 No Remove
1059 6,6 15 Bay Laurel {taurus nobilis ) OFFSITE 1 1 Yes {A) Remove 1157 8 15 Purple Leaf Plum (Prunus cerasifera)) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line; Dead branches 2 1 Yes {A) Preserve
1060 22 16 Douglas-fir {(Pseudotsuga menziesii) OFFSITE; Evaluated from Property Line 1 1 No Preserve 2000 20 14 Ponderosa Pine {Pinus ponderosa) Dead branches; 1-sided canopy (SE) 2 2 No Remove
OFFSITE: Evaluated f p Line' Crooked bole: 1- 2001 10,10 0 Willow (Salix sp.) Snag 3 3 Yes (A) Remove
1061 16 25 Ash (Fraxinus sp.) ided - ua|\|\(,3l'\;r rom Froperty fine; Srookedbole 1 2 No Preserve Broken Codominant stem at base; Pruned South side for
sided canopy (NW) 2002 30 25 Douglas-fir {Pseudotsuga menziesii) ) ) ’ 2 2 No Remove
1062 17 Maple {Acer sp.) Lean (W) 1 2 Yes (A) Remove overhead wires; 100% | vy coverage
1063 15 Maple {Acer sp.) 1 1 Yes (A) Remove Total # of Existing Trees Inventoried = 145
1064 16 12 Cherry (Prunus sp.) Topped for overhead wires; Dead branches; 100% vy 3 3 NG Remove Total # of Existing Onsite Trees Inventoried =79 Total # of Existing Offsite Trees Inventoried = 66
coverage Total # of Existing Onsite Trees to be Preserved = 0 Total # of Existing Offsite Trees to be Preserved = 54
- : P
1065 5 12 Cherry (Prunus sp.) Topped for overhead wires; Epicormic leaders; 100% Ivy 3 3 Yes {A) Remove Total # of Existing Onsite Trees to be Removed = 79 Total # of Existing Offsite Trees to be Removed = 12
Loverage Total # of Existing Onsite Trees to be Removed that are Exempt = 48 Total # of Existing Offsite Trees to be Removed that are Exempt = 3
. - . - s
1066 12 11 Pine (Pinus sp. ) 1-sided canopy (N); Codominant top; Dead branches; 75% 3 3 NG Remove Total # of Existing Onsite Trees to be Removed that are Not Exempt =31 Total # of Existing Offsite Trees to be Removed that are Not Exempt =9
lvy coverage Total # of Existing Onsite Trees to be Removed that are Not Exempt, but are in Poor Condition =7
1067 12,10 10 Pine (Pinus sp.) Topped for overhead wires; Dead 3 3 No Remove
Pruned for overhead wires; Epicormic sprouts; *Health Rating:
1068 996 18 Cherry {Prunus sp.) Codominant base 2 2 Yes {A) Remove 1=Good Health - Atree that exhibits typical foliage, bark, and root characteristics, for its respective species, shows no signs of infection or infestation, and has a high | evel of vigor
1069 0 Western Red Cedar {Thuja plicata ) Dead Yes (A} | Remove and vitality.
1070 15 Western Red Cedar (Thuja plicata) Topped for overhead wires Yes (A) Remove 2 = Fair Health - Atree that exhibits some abnormal health characteristics and/or shows some signs of infection or infestation, but may be reversed or abated with supplemental
- treatment.
Lean {S); Codominant base; Broken branches; 100% |
1071 9,9 20 Cherry (Prunus sp.) cover(a ;e >y 2 2 Yes (A) Remove 3 = Poor Health - Atree thatis in significant decline, to the extent that suppl emental treatment would not likely resultin reversing or abating its decline.
. L ; i i ; ** 'gg:
1072 32 25 Douglas-fir (Pseudotstga menziesii) Brtzken branches; South side pruned for overhead wires 2 2 No Remove Structure Rati
50% Ivy coverage 1 = Good Structure - A tree that exhibits typical physical form characteristics, for its respective species, shows no signs of structural defects of the canopy, trunk, and/or root system.
1073 30 20 Douglas-fir (Pseudotstga menziesii) Broken branches; South side pruned for overhead wires; 2 2 No Remove 2 =Fair Structure - A tree that exhibits some abnormal physical form characteristics and/or some signs of structural defects, which reduce the structural integrity of the tree, but are
20% vy coverage not indicative of imminent physical failure, and may be corrected using arboricultural abatement methods.
1074 10 0 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) Snag 3 3 Yes {A) Remove ’
1075 10 13 Red Alder (Alnus rubra) Dead codominant stem with decay; Dead top 3 3 Yes (A) Remove 3 = Poor Structure - Atree that exhibits extensively abnormal physical form characteristics and/or significant structural defects that substantially reduces the structural viability of
1076 12 17 Red Alder (Alnus rubra) 100% vy coverage 1 1 No Remove the tree, cannot feasibly be abated, and are indicative of imminent physical failure.
1077 10 11 Red Alder {Afnus rubra) High canopy; Dead branches; 100% |vy coverage 2 2 Yes {A) Remove **Eampt Troe
1078 6.6 17 Bigleaf Maple (Acer macrophyfium ) Codominant base 1 2 Yes (A) Remove "Yas (A)": Per the City of West linn's Community Tree Ordinance, Chapter 8.510, trees listed above as exempt do not meet the City's definition of a tree. Atreeis defined as: "Any
1079 11 20 Red Alder {Alnus rubra) Dead branches; 100% |vy coverage 1 2 Yes {A) Remove woody, perennial plant, deciduous, evergreen, or coniferous, having a main stem or trunk of a minimum of & inch DBH for Oreson white oak, Pacific madrone, and Pacific dogwood,
1080 6,6 0 Bigleaf Mapl e (Acer macrophyfium) Snag 3 3 Yes {A) Remove and 12 inch DBH for all other tree speci es."

PRUNING/TREE REMOVAL NOTES:

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE CREW OF
PERSONNEL, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIALS TO SAFELY AND
EFFICIENTLY COMPLETE THE ASSIGNED WORK. EACH SUCH CREW
SHALL INCLUDE AN INDIVIDUAL WHO SHALL BE DESIGNATED AS
THE CREW SUPERVISOR, BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CREW'S
ACTIVITIES, RECEIVE INSTRUCTION FROM THE OWNER OR THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, AND DIRECT THE CREW TO
ACCOMPLISH SUCH WORK.

WHENEVER A TREE, WHICH IS NOT SCHEDULED TO BE REMOVED,
MUST BE TRIMMED OR PRUNED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
ENSURE THAT SUCH TRIMMING AND PRUNING IS CARRIED OUT
UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A CERTIFIED ARBORIST. ALL
PRUNING AND TRIMMING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ANSI A300 "STANDARD PRACTICES

FOR TREE, SHRUB AND OTHER WOODY PLANT MAINTENANCE".

UNLESS AS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE OWNER, ROOT BALLS
FROM TREES BEING REMOVED SHALL BE COMPLETELY REMOVED
UNLESS THE ROOT REMOVAL CROSSES ONTO ADJACENT
PROPERTIES OR WOULD COMPROMISE TREES BEING PRESERVED.
IN THOSE CASES, THE STUMPS SHALL BE GROUND AS
NECESSARY SO AS NOT TO CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE ROOT
ZONES OF ADJACENT TREES TO BE PRESERVED ON THE
SUBJECT PARCEL OR ABUTTING PARCELS. STUMPS NEAR
PROPERTY LINES SHALL ALSO BE GROUND AS NECESSARY SO
AS NOT TO CAUSE DISTURBANCE TO ADJACENT PARCELS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WTH THE LATEST GOVERNMENTAL SAFETY REGULATIONS. ALL
WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI
Z133.1 "PRUNING, TRIMMING, REPAIRING, MAINTAINING AND

REMOVING TREES AND CUTTING BRUSH-SAFETY REQUIREMENTS’
WITH SPECIAL EMPHASIS GIVEN TO THE REQUIREMENT THAT
ONLY QUALIFIED LINE-CLEARANCE TREE TRIMMERS BE ASSIGNED
TO WORK WHERE A POTENTIAL ELECTRICAL HAZARD EXISTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL THE NECESSARY
ARRANGEMENTS WITH ANY UTILITY THAT MUST BE PROTECTED
OR RELOCATED IN ORDER TO ACCOMPLISH THE WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
PROTECTION OF THE OPERATING CONDITION OF ALL ACTIVE
UTILITIES WITHIN THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE
ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING
UTILITIES.

ANY MATERIAL RESULTING FROM THE TRIMMING OR REMOVAL OF
ANY TREES SHALL BECOME THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO DISPOSE OF.

HAZARDOUS TREE REPORTING: ANY PERSON ENGAGED IN
TRIMMING OR PRUNING WHO BECOMES AWARE OF A TREE OF
DOUBTFUL STRENGTH, THAT COULD BE DANGEROUS TO PERSONS
AND PROPERTY, SHALL REPORT SUCH TREE(S) TO THE OWNER
OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. SUCH TREES SHALL INCLUDE
THOSE THAT ARE OVER MATURE, DISEASED, OR SHOWING SIGNS
OF DECAY OR OTHER STRUCTURAL WEAKNESS.

TREES DETERMINED TO BE A HAZARD SHALL BE REMOVED AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE.

DAMAGES: ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, BROKEN SIDEWALK, CURB,
RUTTED LAWN, BROKEN WATER SHUT-OFFS, WIRE DAMAGE,
BUILDING DAMAGE, STREET DAMAGE, ETC., WILL BE REPAIRED OR
REPLACED IN A TIMELY MANNER, TO THE OWNER'S
SATISFACTION, AND ALL COSTS PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR.

ANY BRUSH CLEARING REQUIRED WITHIN THE TREE PROTECTION
AREA SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED WITH HAND OPERATED
EQUIPMENT.

TREES TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE FELLED SO AS TO FALL
AWAY FROM TREES TO BE PRESERVED AND TO AVOID PULLING
AND BREAKING OF ROOTS TO REMAIN. DIRECTIONAL FELLING OF
TREES SHALL BE USED TO AVOID DAMAGE TO TREES
DESIGNATED FOR RETENTION.

ALL DOWNED BRUSH AND TREES SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
TREE PROTECTION AREA EITHER BY HAND OR WITH EQUIPMENT
STAGED OUTSIDE OF THE TREE PROTECTION AREA. EXTRACTION
SHALL OCCUR BY LIFTING THE MATERIAL OUT, NOT BY SKIDDING
IT ACROSS THE GROUND.

IF TEMPORARY HAUL OR ACCESS ROADS MUST PASS OVER TREE
PROTECTION AREA, A ROADBED OF STEEL PLATES, OR 6 INCHES
OF MULCH, OR 6 INCHES OF GRAVEL SHALL BE PLACED TO
PREVENT SOIL COMPACTION IF DETERMINED NECESSARY BY THE
PROJECT ARBORIST. THE ROADBED MATERIAL SHALL BE
REPLENISHED AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN A 6—INCH DEPTH.

PRUNING: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH THE PROJECT
ARBORIST PRIOR TO ANY PRUNING ACTIMTIES NECESSARY FOR
CONSTRUCTION ACTIMTIES. ALL PRUNING ACTIVITES SHALL BE
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI A300 PRUNING
STANDARDS. PRUNING SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO THE
START OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

CUT BRANCHES AND ROOTS WITH SHARP PRUNING INSTRUMENTS
THAT DO NOT CHOP OR TEAR.

FENCING SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO CLEARING, GRADING,
EXCAVATION, OR DEMOLITION WORK, AND SHALL BE REMOVED
ONLY AFTER THE COMPLETION OF ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES,
INCLUDING LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION INSTALLATION.

TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE FLUSH WITH THE INITIAL
UNDISTURBED GRADE.

TREE PRESERVATION NOTES:
PLACING MATERIALS NEAR TREES:

1. NO PERSON MAY CONDUCT ANY ACTIMTY WTHIN THE TREE PROTECTION
AREA OF ANY TREE DESIGNATED TO REMAIN, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PARKING EQUIPMENT, PLACING SOLVENTS, STORING
BUILDING MATERIAL AND SOIL DEPOSITS, DUMPING CONCRETE WASHOUT.

ATTACHMENTS TO TREES:

1. DURING CONSTRUCTION, NO PERSON SHALL ATTACH ANY OBJECT TO
ANY TREE DESIGNATED FOR PROTECTION.

GRADING NEAR TREES:

THE GRADE SHALL NOT BE ELEVATED OR REDUCED WITHIN THE TREE
PROTECTION AREA OF TREES TO BE PRESERVED WITHOUT THE PROJECT
ARBORIST'S AUTHORIZATION. THE PROJECT ARBORIST MAY ALLOW
COVERAGE OF UP TO ONE HALF OF THE AREA OF THE TREE'S OPTIMAL

TREE ROOT PROTECTION ZONE WITH LIGHT SOILS (NO CLAY) TO THE
MINIMUM DEPTH NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT GRADING OR LANDSCAPING
PLANS, IF IT WILL NOT IMPERIL THE SURVIVAL OF THE TREE. AERATION
DEVICES MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE THE TREE'S SURVIVAL.

2. IF THE GRADE ADJACENT TO A PRESERVED TREE IS RAISED SUCH THAT
IT COULD SLOUGH OR ERODE INTO THE TREE PROTECTION AREA, IT
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED TO PREVENT SUFFOCATION OF THE
ROOTS.

3. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT INSTALL AN IMPERMOUS SURFACE WITHIN
THE TREE PROTECTION AREA WITHOUT THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE
PROJECT ARBORIST. THE PROJECT ARBORIST MAY REQUIRE SPECIFIC
CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND/OR USE OF AERATION DEVICES TO
ENSURE THE TREE'S SURVIVAL AND TO MINIMIZE THE POTENTIAL FOR
ROOT INDUCED DAMAGE TO THE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE.

4. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT PRACTICAL, UTILITY TRENCHES SHALL BE
LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE TREE PROTECTION AREA. THE PROJECT
ARBORIST MAY REQUIRE THAT UTILITIES BE TUNNELED UNDER THE
ROOTS OF TREES TO BE RETAINED IF THE PROJECT ARBORIST
DETERMINES THAT TRENCHING WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCE THE

CHANCES OF THE TREE'S SURVIVAL.

5. TREES AND OTHER VEGETATION TO BE RETAINED SHALL BE PROTECTED
FROM EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION. CLEARING OPERATIONS SHALL BE
CONDUCTED SO AS TO EXPOSE THE SMALLEST PRACTICAL AREA OF
SOIL FOR THE LEAST POSSIBLE AMOUNT OF TIME. SHRUBS, GROUND
COVER, AND STUMPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO CONTROL EROSION,
WHERE FEASIBLE. WHERE NOT FEASIBLE, APPROPRIATE EROSION
CONTROL PRACTICES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

1. THE PROJECT ENGINEER MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL TREE PROTECTION
MEASURES WHICH ARE CONSISTENT WITH ACCEPTED URBAN FORESTRY
PRACTICES.

EXCAVATION NEAR TREES:

1. EXCAVATION IN THE TOP 24 INCHES OF SOIL SHOULD BEGIN AT THE

EXCAVATION LINE THAT IS CLOSEST TO THE TREE / TREE PROTECTION
AREA.

2. THE EXCAVATION SHOULD BE DONE BY HAND/SHOVEL OR WITH AN
EXCAVATOR AND A PERSON WITH A SHOVEL, PRUNING SHEARS, AND A
PRUNING SAW.

3. IF DONE BY HAND, ALL ROOTS 1-INCH DIAMETER OR LARGER SHOULD
BE PRUNED AT THE EXCAVATION LINE.

4. IF DONE WITH AN EXCAVATOR (MOST LIKELY SCENARIO), THEN THE
OPERATOR SHALL START THE CUT AT THE EXCAVATION LINE AND

CAREFULLY "FEEL" FOR ROOTS/RESISTANCE. WHEN THERE IS
RESISTANCE, THE PERSON WITH THE SHOVEL HAND DIGS AROUND THE
ROOTS AND PRUNES THE ROOTS 1-INCH DIAMETER OR LARGER.

5. THE EXCAVATOR IS TO REMAIN OFF OF THE TREE ROOTS TO BE
PRESERVED AT ALL TIMES.

ALL ROOTS SHALL BE CUT CLEANLY WITH PRUNING SHEARS OR A
PRUNING SAW.

THE PROJECT ARBORIST MUST BE ON SITE DURING ANY WORK WITHIN
THE TREE PROTECTION AREA.

ARBORIST DISCLOSURE STATEMENT:

ARBORISTS ARE TREE SPECIALISTS WHO USE THEIR EDUCATION, KNOWLEDGE,
TRAINING, AND EXPERIENCE TO EXAMINE TREES, RECOMMEND MEASURES TO
ENHANCE THE HEALTH OF TREES, AND ATTEMPT TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
LIVING NEAR TREES. THE CLIENT AND JURISDICTION MAY CHOOSE TO ACCEPT
OR DISREGARD THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ARBORIST, OR SEEK
ADDITIONAL ADVICE. ARBORISTS CANNOT DETECT EVERY CONDITION THAT
COULD POSSIBLY LEAD TO THE STRUCTURAL FAILURE OF A TREE. TREES ARE
LIVING ORGANISMS THAT FAIL IN WAYS WE DO NOT FULLY UNDERSTAND.
CONDITIONS ARE OFTEN HIDDEN WITHIN TREES AND BELOW GROUND.
ARBORISTS CANNOT GUARANTEE THAT A TREE WILL BE HEALTHY OR SAFE
UNDER ALL CIRCUMSTANCES, OR FOR A SPECIFIED PERIOD OF TIME. LIKEWISE,
REMEDIAL TREATMENTS, LIKE MEDICINE, CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. TREES CAN
BE MANAGED, BUT THEY CANNOT BE CONTROLLED. TO LIVE NEAR TREES IS
TO ACCEPT SOME DEGREE OF RISK. THE ONLY WAY TO ELIMINATE ALL RISK
ASSOCIATED WITH TREES IS TO ELIMINATE ALL TREES. NEITHER THIS AUTHOR
NOR AKS ENGINEERING & FORESTRY, LLC HAVE ASSUMED ANY
RESPONSIBILITY FOR LIABILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE TREES ON OR
ADJACENT TO THIS SITE.

AT THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL TREES SHOULD ONCE AGAIN BE
REVIEWED. LAND CLEARING AND REMOVAL OF ADJACENT TREES CAN EXPOSE
PREVIOUSLY UNSEEN DEFECTS AND OTHERWISE HEALTHY TREES CAN BE
DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CERTIFIED
ARBORIST

®
BRUCE R. BALDWIN

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: PN-6666A
EXPIRATION DATE: 12/31/20

ENGINEERING - SURVEYING - NATURAL RESOURCES
FORESTRY : PLANNING - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

AKS ENGINEERING & FORESTRY, LLC
12965 SW HERMAN RD, STE 100

TUALATIN, OR 97062

503.563.6151
WWW.AKS—-ENG.COM
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